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Test item description..........cccceeenee. :
Trade Mark(S).....coocveeeernieeeniiiieeenn :

ManufacCturer ......coooovveeeeiiiiee e :

Model/Type reference........ccccec...e. :

RatingsS .....ccvvveeiiiiiie e :

Luminaire for road and street lighting

NERI

NERI S.p.A.
SS Emilia, 1622 — Longiano (FC) 47020 - Italy

LUPOLOO 48 (see Variants for extended models)

220-240V ~ 50/60Hz 94W P66
(see Variants for extended models)

Responsible Testing Laboratory (as applicable), testing procedure and testing location(s):

Report No. 4790364071.1-1

IKO9 ta50°C Class Il

X |CB Testing Laboratory: UL International Italia S.r.I.
Testing location/ address............................. |Via delle Industrie, 5 & 6 -20061 Carugate (MI) Italy
Tested by (name, function, signature)........: Marpo Caroli T [ N2,
Project Handler A '
Approved by (name, function, signature)...: Rob_erto Mantegazza L '.Iv";‘ l\
Reviewer fHeaLagrma (A A8
[] |Testing procedure: CTF Stage 1:
Testing location/ address.........cccceeeeeeveicecnnn
Tested by (name, function, signature)........:
Approved by (hame, function, signhature)...:
X |Testing procedure: CTF Stage 2:
Testing location/ address.............ccccceeeeeee... s |[NERI S.p.A.
SS Emilia, 1622 — Longiano (FC) 47020 - Italy
Tested by (name + signature)....................... | Simone Zoffoli
Tester
Witnessed by (name, function, signature) .: | Marco Caroli i y
Project Handler Ui -G
Approved by (name, function, signature)...: Rob_erto Mantegazza e oL xls‘; l
Reviewer R e (YA (¢
[] |Testing procedure: CTF Stage 3:
[] |Testing procedure: CTF Stage 4:
Testing location/ address.......ccccceveevvvivnvnnnn
Tested by (name, function, signature)........:
Witnessed by (name, function, signature) .:
Approved by (name, function, signature)...:
Supervised by (name, function, signature) :

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):

Thermal tests tables of Section 12........ccccocviiiiiiiiic i : (Enclosure 1): 14 pages
Manufacturer's INStrUCtIONS .......ccvviiiiee e . (Enclosure 2): 34 pages
PROTOS oo —————— . (Enclosure 3): 4 pages
EQUIPMENT LISt ooiiiiiiiiiiee et e . (Enclosure 4): 1 page

Summary of testing:

Tests performed (name of test and test clause): Testing location:
3.5 | Marking Applicable Pass
3.6 | Construction Applicable Pass
3.7 | Creepage distances and clearances Applicable Pass
3.8 | Provision for earthing Not Applicable N/A
3.9 | Terminals Applicable Pass NERI S.p.A.
: — . SS Emilia, 1622
3.10 | External and internal wiring Applicable Pass Longiano (FC)
3.11 | Protection against electric shock Applicable Pass 47020 ltaly
3.12 | Endurance test and thermal tests Applicable Pass
3.13 | Resistance to dust and moisture (IPx6) Applicable Pass
3.14 | Insulation resistance and electric strength Applicable Pass
3.15 | Resistance to heat, fire and tracking Not Applicable N/A
UL International
Italia S.r.l.
3.13 | Resistance to dust and moisture (IP6x) Applicable Pass | Via delle Industrie,
5 & 6-20061

Carugate (M) Italy

TEST RESULTS WERE FAVOURABLE
The measurement uncertainties stated in this Test Report are estimated according to the Quality Procedure
MP02-A1.

If requested, NERI S.p.A. will be able to estimate the uncertainty contribution for all the quantities stated in
this Test Report

Summary of compliance with National Differences (List of countries addressed):
e All counties member of CENELEC (No National or Group Differences declared on the
applied standards)

X] The product fulfils the requirements of EN 60598-2-3:2003 + A1:2011 used in conjunction with
EN IEC 60598-1:2021.

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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Use of uncertainty of measurement for decisions on conformity (decision rule) :

X No decision rule is specified by the IEC standard, when comparing the measurement result with the
applicable limit according to the specification in that standard. The decisions on conformity are made
without applying the measurement uncertainty (“simple acceptance” decision rule, previously known as
“accuracy method”).

[] Other:... (to be specified, for example when required by the standard or client, or if national
accreditation requirements apply)

Information on uncertainty of measurement:

The uncertainties of measurement are calculated by the laboratory based on application of criteria given
by OD-5014 for test equipment and application of test methods, decision sheets and operational
procedures of IECEE.

IEC Guide 115 provides guidance on the application of measurement uncertainty principles and applying
the decision rule when reporting test results within IECEE scheme, noting that the reporting of the
measurement uncertainty for measurements is not necessary unless required by the test standard or
customer.

Calculations leading to the reported values are on file with the NCB and testing laboratory that conducted
the testing.

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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Copy of marking plate:

The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of certification marks on a product must be
authorized by the respective NCBs that own these marks.

Main label
N E RI LUPOLOO 48 Batch:9999
] Date: 16/22
Made in Italy | UPOLO000S000001 Serial: 00001
220V-240V~50/60Hz 94W Ta -35°C/+50°C IP66 IKO9
type I11 13500im 48 LED 2700K CRI70
E—

Made in italy

Neri S.p.A. Via Emilia, 1622

47020 Longiano (FC) Italy
2200001

Some models
(See GPI)

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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Test item particulars .......coccovveevee vl

Classification of installation and use ....................... Road LED luminaire (suspended, on a post top or
pipe and suspension wires)

Supply Connection........cccceceeveeevceescceesieesieeeeeeenees. . 1€rminal block or tails

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object............ N/A

- test object does meet the requirement................... P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement...........: F (Fail)

TESTING et

Date of receipt of testitem ............ccceceevevevvevceneeene. s NJA(CTF 2); 2022-04-11 (UL testing)
Date (s) of performance of tests..........cccveevvverennen. s 2022-04-11 to 2022-04-22 (CTF 2)

2022-04-12 (UL testing)

General remarks:

"(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.
"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a [X comma/ [] point is used as the decimal separator.

Clause numbers between brackets refer to clauses in IEC 60598-1

Manufacturer’s Declaration per sub-clause 4.2.5 of IECEE 02:

The application for obtaining a CB Test Certificate [ Yes

includes more than one factory location and a X Not applicable
declaration from the Manufacturer stating that the
sample(s) submitted for evaluation is (are)
representative of the products from each factory has
been provided ..........ccociv i :

When differences exist; they shall be identified in the General product information section.

Name and address of factory (i€s)..........c..c............ NERI'S.p.A.
Via delle Querce 4 — Longiano (FC) 47020 - Italy

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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General product information and other remarks:

Luminaire for road and street lighting provided with one or two LED modules as light source and with one
separately approved electronic LED driver; may be provided with tails or terminals for the supply
connection.

It is composed by an enclosure made of cast aluminium and a protective screen made of flat tempered
glass and there are different models to suit different fixing means.

All models are provided with a LED driver declared double insulated between primary and secondary
circuit and with a Uopen of max 230 Vd.c.

The tests of clause 10 and clause 11 have been performed according to Annex X of IEC 60598-1:2020
considering the requirement of a basic insulation complying with Uout as the worst condition.
Additionally, for the requirement of Clause 11, table U1 of Annex U has been applied to the measures
(overcategory Il considered).

Variants:
The main model series Polis:

Mounting features
Post-top

Type ref.
LUPOLOO 48

Ratings
220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 94W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C

extends the following models:

Type ref. Ratings Mounting features
LUPOLO00 32 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 92W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C | Post-top
LUPOLO00 24 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 59W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C | Post-top
LUPOLO00 16 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 35W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C | Post-top
LUPOLO1 48 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 94W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C | Pipe
LUPOLO1 32 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 92W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C | Pipe
LUPOLO1 24 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 59W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C | Pipe
LUPOLO1 16 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 35W Class Il IKO9 IP66 ta 50 °C | Pipe
LUPOLO2 48 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 94W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C | Suspended
LUPOLO02 32 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 92W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C | Suspended
LUPOLO02 24 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 59W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C | Suspended
LUPOLO2 16 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 35W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C | Suspended
LUPOLO3 48 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 94W Class Il IKO9 IP66 ta 50 °C | Suspension wire
LUPOLO03 32 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 92W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C | Suspension wire
LUPOLO3 24 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 59W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C | Suspension wire
LUPOLO3 16 | 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 35W Class Il IK09 IP66 ta 50 °C | Suspension wire

The luminaires may be marked with a rated power, lower than those listed in the table above, depending
by the configured lower lumen output as a customer requirement.

All the models may have variants related to customers features; differences are not relevant for the safety
of the luminaire.

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.2 (0) GENERAL TEST REQUIREMENTS P
3.2(0.3) More sections applicable...............cccevevevrereeeerennne. ©|Yes[ No X
Section/s:
3.2(0.5) Components (see Annex 1) —
3.2(0.7) Information for luminaire design in light sources standards —
3.2(0.7.2) |Light source safety standard .........ccccccevevvvvenreeenn. . |IEC 62031:2018 —
Luminaire design in the light source safety standard P
3.4 (2) CLASSIFICATION OF LUMINAIRES
3.4(2.2) Type of Protection .........ccccceveviiieee v . |Class I
3.4 (2.3) Degree of proteCtion .........cccccevvceeeevviee e : | IP 66 —
3.4 (2.4) Luminaire suitable for direct mounting on normally Yes X No [] .
flammable surfaces ..........cccoooveiinii :
3.4(2.5) Luminaire for NOrmal USe ..........cccevevvrieeienrnineieniins . |Yes X No [] —
Luminaire for rough Service ...........c.ccoceeveevevvevennnna. - |Yes [ No [X —
3.4 () Modes of installation of road or street lighting —
a) on a pipe Yes X No [] -
b) on a mast arm Yes X No [] -
c) on a post top Yes X No [] -
d) on span or suspension wires Yes X No [] —
e) on a wall Yes [] No [X —
35(3) MARKING P
3.5(3.2) Mandatory markings P
Position of the marking P
Format of symbols/text P
3.5(3.3) Additional information P
Language of instructions English checked. Instructions
will be provided in the language P
of the destination country.
3.5(3.3.1) |Combination luminaires N/A
3.5(3.3.2) |Nominal frequency in Hz 50/60Hz
3.5(3.3.3) |Operating temperature ta50°C
3.5(3.3.5) |Wiring diagram
3.5(3.3.6) |Special conditions N/A

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.5(3.3.7) |Metal halide lamp luminaire — warning N/A
3.5(3.3.8) |Limitation for semi-luminaires N/A
3.5(3.3.9) |Power factor and supply current N/A
3.5(3.3.10) |Suitability for use indoors For outdoor use only N/A
3.5(3.3.11) |Luminaires with remote control N/A
3.5(3.3.12) | Clip-mounted luminaire — warning N/A
3.5 (3.3.13) | Specifications of protective shields N/A
3.5(3.3.14) | Symbol for nature of supply ~ P
3.5(3.3.15) |Rated current of socket outlet N/A
3.5(3.3.16) |Rough service luminaire N/A
3.5(3.3.17) | Mounting instruction for type Y, type Z and some type p
X attachments
3.5(3.3.18) |Non-ordinary luminaires with PVC cable N/A
3.5 (3.3.19) |Protective conductor current in instruction if applicable | Class Il luminaire N/A
3.5(3.3.20) |Provided with information if not intended to be
s , N/A
mounted within arm’s reach
3.5(3.3.21) |Non replaceable and non-user replaceable light Non user replaceable light p
sources information provided sources
3.5 (3.3.22) | Controllable luminaires, classification of insulation N/A
provided
3.5 (3.3.23) | Luminaires without control gear provided with
necessary information for selection of appropriate N/A
component
3.5 (3.3.24) | If not supplied with terminal block, information on the =
packaging
3.5(3.3.25) |Luminaires employing light sources emitting UV on N/A
mains wiring, information provided
3.5(3.3.26) | Wall mounted luminaire using external flexible cable or
. ) ) N/A
cord longer than 0.3 m, information provided
3.5(3.4) Test with water P
Test with hexane P
Legible after test P
Label attached P
35() Additional information in instruction leaflet P
a) Design attitude P
b) Weight 9,5 kg (worst condition) P
c¢) Overall dimensions 20,48 m P

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
d) Maximum projected area if applicable 0,181 m? P
e) Cross-sectional area of wires if applicable N/A
f) Suitability for indoors use See Annex 2 P
g) Dimensions of the compartment N/A
h) Torque setting to be applied to bolts or screws See enclosure 2 P
i) Maximum mounting height More than 15 m P
3.6 (4) CONSTRUCTION P
3.6 (4.2) Components replaceable without difficulty No user replaceable N/A
components
3.6 (4.3) Wireways smooth and free from sharp edges P
3.6 (4.4) Lampholders N/A
3.6 (4.4.1) |Integral lampholder N/A
3.6 (4.4.2) |Wiring connection N/A
3.6 (4.4.3) |Lampholder for end-to-end mounting N/A
3.6 (4.4.4) |Positioning N/A
- pressure test (N) ..o : —
After test the lampholder comply with relevant N/A

standard sheets and show no damage

After test on single-capped lampholder the
lampholder have not moved from its position and N/A
show no permanent deformation

- bending test (N) ....oooviiiiiei e : —

After test the lampholder have not moved from its

position and show no permanent deformation N/A
3.6 (4.4.5) |Peak pulse voltage N/A
3.6 (4.4.6) |Centre contact N/A
3.6 (4.4.7) |Parts in rough service luminaires resistant to tracking N/A
3.6 (4.4.8) |Lamp connectors N/A
3.6 (4.4.9) |Caps and bases correctly used N/A
3.6 (4.4.10) |Light source for lampholder or connection according N/A
IEC 60061 not connected another way
3.6 (4.5) Starter holders N/A
Starter holder in luminaires other than class Il NA
Starter holder class Il construction N/A
3.6 (4.6) Terminal blocks N/A

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Tails N/A
Unsecured blocks N/A
3.6 (4.7) Terminals and supply connections
3.6 (4.7.1) |Contact to metal parts Terminal block
3.6 (4.7.2) |Test 8 mm live conductor
Test 8 mm earth conductor N/A
3.6 (4.7.3) |Terminals for supply conductors P
3.6 (4.7.3.1) | Welded method and material N/A
- stranded or solid conductor N/A
- spot welding N/A
- welding between wires N/A
- Type Z attachment N/A
- mechanical test according to 15.6.2 N/A
- electrical test according to 15.6.3 N/A
- heat test according to 15.6.3.2.3 and 15.6.3.2.4 N/A
3.6 (4.7.4) |Terminals other than supply connection See Annex 1 P
3.6 (4.7.5) |Heat-resistant wiring/sleeves N/A
3.6 (4.7.6) | Multi-pole plug N/A
-testat30 N N/A
3.6 (4.8) Switches N/A
- adequate rating N/A
- adequate fixing N/A
- polarized supply N/A
- compliance with IEC 61058-1 for electronic
switches N/A
3.6 (4.9) Insulating lining and sleeves N/A
3.6 (4.9.1) |Retainment N/A
Method Of fiXING ...ccovvviiiiiiiiei e : -
3.6 (4.9.2) |Insulated linings and sleeves: N/A
Resistant to a temperature > 20 °C to the wire N/A
temperature or
a) & c) Insulation resistance and electric strength N/A
b) Ageing test. Temperature (°C) .....ccccceveeevvivvvennnnn. : N/A
3.6 (4.10) |Double or reinforced insulation P

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.6 (4.10.1) |No contact, mounting §urface_ — accessible metal p
parts — wiring of basic insulation
Safe installation fixed luminaires P
Capacitors and switches N/A
3.6 (4.10.2) |Assembly gaps: N/A
- not coincidental N/A
- no straight access with test probe N/A
3.6 (4.10.3) | Retainment of insulation: N/A
- fixed N/A
- unable to be replaced; luminaire inoperative N/A
- sleeves retained in position N/A
- lining in lampholder N/A
3.6 (4.10.4) |Protective impedance device N/A
Bas_ic and supplemen_tary insula_tion bridged by N/A
resistor(s) or appropriate capacitor
Double or reinforced insulation bridged by
appropriate and at least two resistors or two Y2 N/A
capacitors or one Y1 capacitor
Capacitors comply with IEC 60384-14 N/A
Resistors comply with test (a) in 14.1 of N/A
IEC 60065
3.6 (4.11) |Electrical connections and current-carrying parts P
3.6 (4.11.1) |Contact pressure P
3.6 (4.11.2) | Screws: N/A
- self-tapping screws N/A
- thread-cutting screws N/A
3.6 (4.11.3) | Screw locking: N/A
- spring washer N/A
- rivets N/A
3.6 (4.11.4) | Material of current-carrying parts P
3.6 (4.11.5) |No contact to wood or mounting surface P
3.6 (4.11.6) |Electro-mechanical contact systems N/A
3.6 (4.12) |Screws and connections (mechanical) and glands P
3.6 (4.12.1) | Screws not made of soft metal P
Screws of insulating material N/A

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Torque test: torque (NmM); part.........cccccvvveeeeeeeiiinnns : 10,5 Nm; M3 - Screws fixing p
lenses and PCB
Torque test: torque (NmM); part.........cccccvvvereeeeeiiinnns : _1,2 Nm; M4 - Screws fixing p
internal components
Torque test: torque (NM); Part........cccceveveeeeriieeennnns © 12,5 Nm; M6 — Screws closing lid P
Torque test: torque (NM); Part........cccceveveeeeiineeennnns : 80 Nm; M8 - Screws used for =
fixing luminaire to arm
3.6 (4.12.2) | Screws with diameter < 3 mm screwed into metal N/A
3.6 (4.12.4) |Locked connections: N/A
- fixed arms; torque (NM) ..., : N/A
- lampholder; torque (NM) ......ccooviieiiiieeeeeeeee, : N/A
- push-button switches; torque 0,8 Nm .................... : N/A
3.6 (4.12.5) | Screwed glands; force (NM)......cccocoeeeiiiieeeiiiiieeennns : N/A
3.6 (4.13) |Mechanical strength P
3.6 (4.13.1) |Impact tests: P
- fragile parts; energy (NM) .....cooovveeiniieeinnieeeee, : 10,5 (Glass) P
- other parts; energy (NM).....cccoovieeiiiiiee e, : 10,7 (Frame) P
1) live parts P
2) linings N/A
3) protection
4) covers
3.6 (4.13.2) | Metal parts have adequate mechanical strength
3.6 (4.13.3) |Straight test finger 30N
3.6 (4.13.4) | Rough service luminaires N/A
- IP54 or higher N/A
a) fixed N/A
b) hand-held N/A
c¢) delivered with a stand N/A
d) for temporary installations and suitable for
mounting on a stand N/A
3.6 (4.13.6) | Tumbling barrel N/A
3.6 (4.14) |Suspensions, fixings and means of adjusting P
3.6 (4.14.1) |Mechanical load: P
A) four times the weight 8,8 kg x4 = 35,2 kg p
(on model LUPOLO1 48)
B) torque 2,5 Nm N/A

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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IEC 60598-2-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
C) bracket arm; bending moment (Nm).................... : N/A
D) load track-mounted luminaires N/A
E) clip-mounted luminaires, glass-shelve. Thlckness N/A
(MIM) e e :
Metal rod. diameter (Mm) .......cccoceeveeenniiiiiiieeeeeen, : N/A
Ei>_<ed Ium_inaire or independent control gear without N/A
fixing devices

3.6 (4.14.2) | Load to flexible cables N/A
MESS (KG) -eeeeeeiiieieiiiiee e : —
Stress in conductors (N/mm?) ......cccooceeeiniiineniinn. : N/A
Mass (kg) of semi-luminaire .........ccccceeeviiiereiinnenen. : N/A
Bending moment (Nm) of semi-luminaire ................ : N/A

3.6 (4.14.3) |Adjusting devices: N/A
- flexing test; number of cycles.........ccocoveivniiennnen. : NA
- strands Broken ... : NA
- electric strength test afterwards NA

3.6 (4.14.4) | Telescopic tubes: cords not fixed to tube; no strain on N/A
conductors

3.6 (4.14.5) |Guide pulleys N/A

3.6 (4.14.6) |Strain on socket-outlets N/A

3.6 (4.15) Flammable materials P
- glow-wire test 650°C .........covveeeeiiiiiiiieeeee e . | See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.2) P
- spacing >30 mm N/A
- screen withstanding test of 13.3.1 N/A
- screen dimensions N/A
- no fiercely burning material P
- thermal protection N/A
- electronic circuits exempted N/A

3.6 (4.15.2) |Luminaires made of thermoplastic material with lamp control gear N/A
a) construction N/A
b) temperature sensing control N/A
c) surface temperature N/A

3.6 (4.16) |Luminaires for mounting on normally flammable surfaces P
NoO lamp control gear.........cccooveiiiieiiiiiiniiiieeeee e . | (compliance with Section 12) N/A

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Provided with adaptor for a track meet the
requirements for direct mounting on normally N/A
flammable surfaces
3.6 (4.16.1) |Lamp control gear spacing: P
- spacing 35 mm P
- spacing 10 mm N/A
3.6 (4.16.2) | Thermal protection: P
- in lamp control gear N/A
- external N/A
- fixed position N/A
- temperature marked lamp control gear See Annex 1 for details P
3.6 (4.16.3) |Design to satisfy the test of 12.6 (see clause 12.6) N/A
3.6 (4.17) |Drain holes N/A
Clearance at least 5 mm N/A
3.6 (4.18) |Resistance to corrosion P
3.6 (4.18.1) |- rust-resistance Luminaire made in Aluminium P
3.6 (4.18.2) |- season cracking in copper N/A
3.6 (4.18.3) |- corrosion of aluminium P
3.6 (4.19) |Ignitors compatible with ballast N/A
3.6 (4.20) Rough service vibration N/A
3.6 (4.21) Protective shield N/A
3.6 (4.21.1) Shi_eld fitted if tungsten halogen lamps or metal N/A
halide lamps
Shield of glass if tungsten halogen lamps N/A
3.6 (4.21.2) | Particles from a shattering lamp not impair safety N/A
3.6 (4.21.3) |No direct path N/A
3.6 (4.21.4) |Impact test on shield N/A
Glow-wire test on lamp compartment....................... . |See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.2) N/A
3.6 (4.22) |Attachments to lamps not cause overheating or N/A
damage
3.6 (4.23) |Semi-luminaires comply Class Il N/A
3.6 (4.24) Photobiological hazards P
3.6 (4.24.1) |No excessive_UV radiation if tungsten halogen lamps N/A
and metal halide lamps (Annex P)
3.6 (4.24.2) | Retinal blue light hazard P
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Class of risk group assessed according to IEC/TR .
B2778 e : |RISK GROUP 1 (unlimited)
Luminaires with Etnr: N/A
a) Fixed luminaires N/A
- distance x m, borderline between RG1 and RG2 ..: N/A
- marking and instruction according 3.2.23 N/A
b) Portable and handheld luminaires N/A
- marking a_ccording 3.2.23 if RG1 exceeded at 200 N/A
mm according to IEC/TR 62778
Portable luminaires for children IEC 60598-2-10 and
Mains socket outlet nightlights IEC 60598-2-12 not N/A
exceed RG1 at 200 mm according to IEC/62778
3.6 (4.25) |Mechanical hazard P
No sharp point or edges P
3.6 (4.26) |Short-circuit protection N/A
3.6 (4.26.1) | Adequate means of uninsulated accessible SELV N/A
parts
3.6 (4.26.2) | Short-circuit test with test chain according 4.26.3 N/A
Supply source ES1 PSE N/A
Test chain not melt through N/A
Test sample not exceed values of Table 12.1 and
12.2 N/A
3.6 (4.27) |Terminal blocks with integrated screwless earthing contacts N/A
Test according Annex V N/A
Pull test of terminal fixing (20 N) N/A
After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Pull test of mechanical connection (50 N) N/A
After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Voltage drop test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
3.6 (4.28) |Fixing of thermal sensing control N/A
Not plug-in or easily replaceable type N/A
Reliably kept in position N/A
No adhesive fixing if UV radiations from a lamp can
degrade the fixing N/A
Not outside the luminaire enclosure N/A
Test of adhesive fixing: N/A
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Max. temperature on adhesive material (°C) .......... : —
100 cycles between t min and t max N/A
Temperature sensing control still in position N/A
3.6 (4.29) |Luminaires with non-replaceable light source N/A
Not possible to replace light source N/A
Live part not accessible after parts have been
N/A
opened by hand or tools
3.6 (4.30) Luminaires with non-user replaceable light source P
If protective cover provide protection against electric shock and marked with “caution, p
electric shock risk” symbol:
At least one fixing means requiring use of tool
3.6 (4.31) |Insulation between circuits
Circuits insulated from LV supply fulfil requirements p
according 4.31.1 - 4.31.3
Controllable luminaires requiring same level of
insulation for all components, the insulation between
. - . N/A
control terminals and LV supply fulfil requirements
according 4.31.1 — 4.31.3
3.6 (4.31.1) |SELV or PELYV circuits P
Used SELV/PELV source Separately approved SELV p
LED controlgear (some models)
Voltage < ELV
Insulating of SELV/PELYV circuits from LV supply
Insulating of SELV/PELYV circuits from other non N/A
SELV/PELV circuits
Insulating of SELV/PELYV circuits from FELV P
Insulating of SELV/PELYV circuits from other N/A
SELV/PELV circuits
SELV/PELYV circuits insulated from accessible parts
. P
according Table X.1
Plugs not able to make any electrical contact with
N/A
socket-outlets of other voltage systems
Socket outlets does not admit plugs of other voltage N/A
systems
Plugs and socket-outlets does not have protective
N/A
conductor contact
3.6 (4.31.2) |FELV circuits P
Used FELV source N/A
Voltage < ELV DALI P
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Insulating of FELV circuits from LV supply Basic P
FELV circuits insulated from accessible parts p
according Table X.1
Plugs not able to make any electrical contact with
N/A
socket-outlets of other voltage systems
Socket outlets does not admit plugs of other voltage N/A
systems
Socket-outlets does not have protective conductor N/A
contact
3.6 (4.31.3) | Other circuits P
Other circuits insulated from accessible parts =
according Table X.1
Class Il construction with equipotential bonding for protection against indirect contacts p
with live parts:
- conductive parts are connected together
- test according 7.2.3
- conductive part not cause an electric shock in case p
of an insulation fault
- equipotential bonding in master/slave applications N/A
- master luminaire provided with terminal for
. X e N/A
accessible conductive parts of slave luminaires
- slave luminaire constructed as class | N/A
3.6 (4.32) |Overvoltage protective devices P
Comply with IEC 61643-11 Optional (see Annex 1) P
External to controlgear and connected to earth: N/A
- only in fixed luminaires N/A
- only connected to protective earth N/A
3.6 (4.33) Luminaire powered via information technology communication cabling N/A
Requirements for Class Il luminaire N/A
Rated voltage within the range of ES1 and does not N/A
exceed maximum voltage of used connector
Luminaire does not create any hazard from (see Annex 2) N/A
overvoltage
3.6 (4.34) |Electromagnetic fields (EMF) P
No harmful electromagnetic fields Comply with the requirements
. . P
without the need of testing
3.6 (4.35) |Protection against moving fan blades N/A
Test with a standard test finger N/A
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Test with test prpbe acc. to Figure 13 (IEC 61032) for N/A
portable luminaire
Blades rounded with radius = 0.5 mm and: N/A
-hardness less than D60 Shore N/A
-peripheral speed less than 15 m/s N/A
-input power of fan < 2 W at rated voltage N/A
3.6 (4.36) |Track-mounted luminaires N/A
Test in accordance with Annex A of N/A
IEC60570:2003/AMD2:2019
3.6.1(-) At least IP X3 or X5 respectively. IP ................... IP66 P
Column-integrated luminaires: N/A
-parts below 2,5 M. IP i) N/A
- parts above 2,5 M. IP ..ooovvviiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeead N/A
3.6.2(-) Suspension on span wires LUPOLO3 models P
3.6.3(-) Means for attaching the Iuminair(_a or external parts to p
its support appropriate to the weight
3.6.3.1 (-) |Static load test P
- drag CcOeffiCient.........cooviiiiiiiiee el 1,2 P
- loaded area (M?)......oocveeeiiiiiiieiiiee e 0,181 P
-used 1oad (N)....ocveeeriiiieee e 432 N (over 15m) P
- measured deformation (cm/m) ........ccccevvieennl No deformation P
- no rotation p
3.6.4 (-) Adjustable lampholders N/A
3.6.5(-) Luminaires installed above 5 m, glass covers shall be: P
a) glas_s that fractures into small pieces (test N/A
according to 3.6.5.1), or
b) glas_s having a high impact shock resistance (test p
according to 3.6.5.2), or
c) protected by any means to retain glass fragments N/A
For tunnel luminaires 3.6.5.1 apply N/A
Method of protection declared by the manufacturer IKO9 P
3.6.5.1 (-) |Protection by the use of glass that fractures into small pieces N/A
- number of particles is more than 40..................... N/A
3.6.5.2 (-) |Protection by the use of high impact resistant glass P
3.6.5.2.1 (-) | Glass covers have high mechanical strength P
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Test according IEC 62262 with test apparatus IKO9 tested
according IEC 60068-2-75 with impact energy of 5J P
on preconditioned sample
3.6.5.2.2 (-) | Glass covers not break into large pieces P
- test according 3.6.5.1, number of particles is more p
thaN 20 .eeeeiei >40
3.6.6 (-) Connection compartment of column-integrated luminaire N/A
- provides adequate space N/A
- means for attachment N/A
- means for attachment of metal corrosion-resistant N/A
3.6.7 (-) Compliance with ISO standard or other ................: N/A
3.6.8 () Doors of column-integrated luminaires: N/A
- corrosion-resistant N/A
- opening only possible for an authorized person N/A
- impact test 5 Nm N/A
- sample show no damage N/A
3.6.9() Column-integrated luminaire: N/A
- dimension of the cable entry slot (mm)................ N/A
- cable path from the slot to the connection
. N/A
compartment (IMM) .....coeeeviiiieeniiiiee el
- cable path free from obstruction that might cause
- N/A
abrasion of the cable
3.7 (12) CREEPAGE DISTANCES AND CLEARANCES
3.7 (11.2) |Creepage distances and clearances........................ . |See Table 3.7 (11.2)
Impulse withstand category (Normal category I1) Category Il [] Category 11l [X]
(Category Il Annex U, Table U.1) o
Protected against pollution, reduced creepage and N/A
clearance according Annex P of IEC 61347-1
3.7 (11.2.2) |Creepage distances for frequency up to 30 kHz See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) | P
Creepage distances for frequency over 30 kHz: N/A
- Controlgear marked with Uoyr and fuour according See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) 1l N/A
IEC 61347-1, clause 7.1, item w
- Requirements according IEC 60664-4 for See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) Il N/A
controlgear not covered by IEC 61347
3.7 (11.2.3) |Clearances for frequency up to 30 kHz See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) | P
Clearances distances for frequency over 30 kHz: N/A
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- Controlgear marked with Up See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) 1l N/A
- Requirements according IEC 60664-4 for See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) Il N/A
controlgear not covered by IEC 61347

3.8 (7) PROVISION FOR EARTHING N/A

3.8(7.2.1 |Accessible metal parts N/A

+7.2.3)
Metal parts in contact with supporting surface N/A
Resistance < 0,5 Q...oovvvvveeiiieieeeeeeee e QO N/A
Self-tapping screws used N/A
Thread-forming screws N/A
Thread-forming screw used in a grove N/A
Protective earth makes contact first N/A
Term_inal blocks with integrated _screwless protective N/A
earthing contacts tested according Annex V
Protective earthing of the luminaire not via built-in N/A
control gear

3.8(7.2.2 | Protective earth continuity in joints, etc. N/A

+7.2.3)

3.8 (7.2.4) |Locking of clamping means N/A
Compliance with 4.7.3 N/A

3.8 (7.2.5) |Protective earth terminal integral part of connector N/A
socket

3.8 (7.2.6) |Protective earth terminal adjacent to mains terminals N/A

3.8 (7.2.7) |Electrolytic corrosion of the protective earth terminal N/A

3.8(7.2.8) |Material of protective earth terminal N/A
Contact surface bare metal N/A

3.8 (7.2.10) | Class Il luminaire for looping-in N/A
Double or reinforced insulation to functional earth N/A

3.8 (7.2.11) | Protective earthing core coloured green-yellow N/A
Length of earth conductor N/A

3.8(7.2.12) PELV circuit connected to protective earth for N/A
functional purpose

3.9 (14) SCREW TERMINALS P
Separately approved; component list..............c........ . | (see Annex 1) P
Part of the luminaire ...........cccoooeiiii e | (see Annex 3) N/A
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Result - Remark

Verdict

3.9 (15)

SCREWLESS TERMINALS AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

Separately approved; component list....................... :

(see Annex 1)

Part of the IlumMiINaire .......cccooeeeeeiiieviiee e :

(see Annex 4)

N/A

3.10 (5)

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL WIRING

3.10 (5.2)

Supply connection and external wiring

3.10 (5.2.1)

Means of CONNECLION .........cvvviveeiiiiieeeee e, :

Terminal block

Outdoor luminaire has not PVC insulated external
wiring if not Class Ill or SELV/PELYV circuits < 25 V
AC/60 V DC/25 V peak interrupted DC voltage with
frequency 10Hz -200 Hz or protected from outdoor
environment

N/A

3.10 (5.2.2)

Type of cable ... :

HO5RN-F

Nominal cross-sectional area (Mm3) ..........ccceecuveeenns :

From 2 up to 5 x 1mm?

Cables equal to IEC 60227 or IEC 60245

3.10 (5.2.3)

Type of attachment, X, Y or Z

©T|T| V| O

3.10 (5.2.5)

Type Z not connected to screws

N/A

3.10 (5.2.6)

Cable entries:

- suitable for introduction

- adequate degree of protection

3.10 (5.2.7)

Cable entries through rigid material have rounded
edges

3.10 (5.2.8)

Insulating bushings:

- suitably fixed

- material in bushings

- material not likely to deteriorate

- tubes or guards made of insulating material

Insulating material (PG)

T|TV|TV|O|TO

3.10 (5.2.9)

Locking of screwed bushings

N/A

3.10
(5.2.10)

Cord anchorage:

Bv)

- covering protected from abrasion

- clear how to be effective

- no mechanical or thermal stress

- no tying of cables into knots etc.

- insulating material or lining

T|TV|TV|O|TO
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3.10 Cord anchorage for type X attachment: N/A
(5.2.10.1)
a) at least one part fixed N/A
b) types of cable N/A
¢) no damaging of the cable N/A
d) whole cable can be mounted N/A
€) no touching of clamping screws N/A
f) metal screw not directly on cable N/A
g) replacement without special tool N/A
Glands not used as anchorage N/A
Labyrinth type anchorages N/A
3.10 Adequate cord anchorage for type Y and type Z =
(5.2.10.2) |attachment
3.10 Tests: p
(5.2.10.3)
- impossible to push cable; unsafe P
- pull test: 25 times; pull (N) ...ooevvieeiieee, . |See clause 3.10.1 P
- torque test: torque (NM) ....coeeeiiiiii e, : | See clause 3.10.1 P
- displacement < 2 mm P
- no movement of conductors P
- no damage of cable or cord P
- function independent of electrical connection P
3.10 Luminaire with/designed for use with supply cord with maximum current of 2A: N/A
(5.2.10.4)
- Ordinary Class Il luminaire supplied with SELV N/A
< 25V RMS/60V DC
- Ordinary Class Il luminaire supplied with PELV N/A
<12V RMS/30V DC
- Other than ordinary Class Il luminaire supplied with N/A
voltage <12V RMS/30V DC
Pull test of 30N N/A
3.10 External wiring passing into luminaire N/A
(5.2.11)
(35120.12) Looping-in terminals N/A
(35..120.13) Wire ends not tinned N/A
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Wire ends tinned: no cold flow N/A
3.10 Mains plug same protection N/A
(5.2.14)

Class Il luminaire plug N/A

No unsafe compatibility N/A
3.10 Connectors for Class Il luminaires (IEC 60603 or N/A
(5.2.15) IEC 62680)
3.10 Appliance inlets (IEC 60320) N/A
(5.2.16)

Installation couplers (IEC 61535) N/A

Appliance inlet or connector systems (IEC 61984) N/A
3.10 No standardized interconnecting cables properly N/A
(5.2.17) assembled
3.10 Used plug in accordance with N/A
(5.2.18)

- IEC 60083 N/A

- other standard N/A
3.10 (5.3) |Internal wiring P
3.10 (5.3.1) | Internal wiring of suitable size and type 1 x 1 mm? (primary circuit)

1 x 0,519 mm? (AWG20 in P
secondary circuit)

Through wiring N/A

- not delivered/ mounting instruction N/A

- factory assembled N/A

- socket outlet [oaded (A) ....ovvvevveeeeeeeieeiieeeeeeeeeieieieens : N/A

B (=100 o 1=T = L0 [ = . | (see Annex 2) N/A

Green-yellow for protective earth only N/A
3.10 Internal wiring connected directly to fixed wiring p
(5.3.1.1)

Cross-sectional area (IMM3).........cccvveeeeeeeeeiinciiieeeenn. ;|1 mm?

Insulation thickness Double insulation

Extra insulation added where necessary
3.10 Internal wiring connected to fixed wiring via internal current-limiting device p
(5.3.1.2)

Cross-sectional area (Mm?).........ccveeeeeeeiniiiiiieeeenn. ;10,519 mm? (AWG20) P
?5;113(’).1.3) Double or reinforced insulation for class Il Doble insulation =
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3.10 Conductors without insulation N/A
(5.3.1.4)
3.10 SELV/PELV current-carrying parts p
(5.3.1.5)
3.10 Insulation thickness other than PVC or rubber N/A
(5.3.1.6)
3.10 (5.3.2) | Sharp edges etc. P
No moving parts of switches etc. N/A
Joints, raising/lowering devices N/A
Telescopic tubes etc. N/A
No twisting over 360° N/A
3.10 (5.3.3) |Insulating bushings: N/A
- suitable fixed N/A
- material in bushings N/A
- material not likely to deteriorate N/A
- cables with protective sheath N/A
3.10 (5.3.4) | Joints and junctions effectively insulated N/A
3.10 (5.3.5) | Strain on internal wiring N/A
3.10 (5.3.6) | Wire carriers N/A
3.10 (5.3.7) | Wire ends not tinned P
Wire ends tinned: no cold flow N/A
3.10 (5.4) |Test to determine suitability of conductors having areduced cross-sectional N/A
area
_Under test the temperature o_f the Iuminaire wiring (see Annex 2) N/A
insulation not exceed the limits stated in Table 12.2
No damage to luminaire wiring after test N/A
3.10.1 (-) Cord anchorage if applicable
- pull test: 25 times; pull (N) ...ooovviiieiniieeed 60
- torque test: torque (NM) ...cceeeeiiiiieiniieeeeed 0,25
3.11 (8) PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK
3.11 (8.2.1) |Live parts not accessible
Basic insulated parts not uged on the outer surface =
without appropriate protection
Basic insulated parts not accessible with standard
test finger on portable, settable and adjustable N/A
luminaires
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Basic insulated parts not accessible with @ 50 mm p
probe from outside, other types of luminaires
Lamp and starterholders in portable and adjustable
luminaires comply with double or reinforced N/A
insulation requirements
Basic insulation only accessible under lamp or starter p
replacement
Protection in any position P
Double-ended tungsten filament lamp N/A
Insulation lacquer not reliable N/A
Double-ended high pressure discharge lamp N/A
Relevant warning according to 3.2.18 fitted to the N/A
luminaire
3.11 (8.2.2) | Portable luminaire adjusted in most unfavourable N/A
position
311 Class Il luminaire: P
(8.2.3.a)
- basic insulated metal parts not accessible during No replaceable components N/A
starter or lamp replacement
- basic insulation not accessible other than during p
starter or lamp replacement
- glass protective shields not used as supplementary p
insulation
3.11 BC lamp holder of metal in class | luminaires shall be N/A
(8.2.3.b) connected to protective earth
3.11 SELYV circuits with exposed current carrying parts:
N/A
(8.2.3.0)
Ordinary luminaire: N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load AC (V)....ceevveeveeeevvnnnns : N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load DC (V)........c.ccoceniiil N/A
- interrupted DC voltage (V) ..oovivieiiiiiill N/A
- touch current if applicable (MA) ......ccccoeeiiiiiiiineen. : N/A
One conductive part insulated if required N/A
Other than ordinary luminaire: N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load AC (V)....ccoeevvviiuvinneen. : N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load DC (V)........ccccoeeniiit N/A
- interrupted DC voltage (V) ....cooovveiiiiiiind N/A
Class Il luminaire only for connection to SELV N/A
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Class Il luminaire not provided with means for
. . N/A
protective earthing
3.11 PELYV circuits with exposed current carrying parts:
N/A
(8.2.3.d)
Ordinary luminaire: N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load AC (V)....cccccevvivverennnee. : N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load DC (V)..........c.coceuiiit N/A
Other than ordinary luminaire: N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load AC (V)....ccccceevvverennnee. : N/A
- voltage under load/ no-load DC (V)..........cccoeiniiit N/A
One pole insulated if required N/A
3.11 (8.2.4) |Portable luminaire have protection independent of N/A
supporting surface
3.11 (8.2.5) | Compliance with the standard test finger or relevant =
probe
3.11 (8.2.6) | Covers reliably secured P
3.11 (8.2.7) | Luminaire other than below with capacitor > 0,5 uF N/A
not exceed 50 V 1 min after disconnection
Portable luminaire with capacitor > 0,1 uF (0.25) not N/A
exceed 34 V 1 s after disconnection
Other luminaires with capacitor > 0,1 pF (0.25) with
plug and track adaptors not exceed 60 V 5 s after N/A
disconnection
3.12 (12) ENDURANCE TEST AND THERMAL TEST P
3.12 () If IP > IP 20 relevant test of (12.4), (12.5), (12.6) and (12.7) after (9.2) before (9.3) as
specified in 3.13 —
3.12 (12.2) |Selection of lamps and ballasts —
Lamp used according Annex B (Lamp used see Annex 2) —
Control gear if separate and not supplied (Control gear used see
Annex 2) -
3.12 (12.3) |Endurance test: P

a) MouNting-POSItIoN .......ccooiviiieiiiiie e :

See mounting instruction

b) test temperature (°C) ....ccoeveviiiiieiiiee e :

60

c) total duration () ..o :

240

d) supply voltage (V) ....coooiiiiieiiieeiiieeeeee e :

1,1 x 240V = 264V

d) if not equipped with control gear, constant
voltage/current (V) o (A) .ooooveeeeiiieeeeeiieee i :
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3.12 d) Class Ill luminaires powered via information technology communication cable:
(12.3.1d) N/A
- voltage under normal operation (V)...................... —
- voltage under abnormal operation (V).................: —
e) luminaire ceases to operate —
f) luminaire with constant light output function End wattage=Start wattage /0,9 P
3.12 After endurance test: p
(12.3.2)
- no part unserviceable P
- luminaire not unsafe P
- no damage to track system N/A
- marking legible
- no cracks, deformation etc.
3.12(12.4) |Thermal test (normal operation) (see Annex 2)
3.12(12.5) |Thermal test (abnormal operation) (see Annex 2)
3.12 (12.6) |Thermal test (failed lamp control gear condition): N/A
3.12 Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a .
(12.6.1) CUITENt OF (A) oot :
- case of abnormal conditions .............ccceevvvieeenenen. : —
- electronic lamp control gear N/A
- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un ....: —
- measured mounting surface temperature (°C) at
Ll UN o : N/A
- calculated mounting surface temperature (°C) ..... : N/A
- track-mounted luminaires N/A
3.12 Temperature sensing control N/A
(12.6.2)
- case of abnormal conditions ............cccceevivieeeninen. : —
- thermal link N/A
- manual reset cut-out N/A
- auto reset cut-out N/A
- measured mounting surface temperature (°C) ...... : N/A
- track-mounted luminaires N/A
3.12 (12.7) |Thermal test (failed lamp control gear in plastic luminaires): N/A
3.12 Luminaire without temperature sensing control N/A
(12.7.1)
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3.12 Luminaire with fluorescent lamp < 70W

(12.7.1.1) N/A

Test method 12.7.1.1 or ANNeX W ...eveeeviiiriiiiernnnnnn. : —

Test according to 12.7.1.1: N/A

- case of abnormal conditions ...........ccceeeveeieiiieivnnnnnn. : —

- Ballast failure at supply voltage (V) .ccccceevvvvvvnenen. : —

- Components retained in place after the test N/A

- Test with standard test finger after the test N/A

Test according to Annex W: N/A

- case of abnormal conditions ..........ccoeevvvviiiiiiinnnen. : —

- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un .....: —

- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed part
(PO at 1,1 UN e :

- calculated temperature of fixing point/exposed part
(O ettt e :

Ball-pressure test ........ovoiiieiiiiiiiee e See Table 3.15 (13.2.1) N/A

3.12 Luminaire with discharge lamp, fluorescent lamp > 70W, transformer > 10 VA

(12.7.1.2) N/A

- case of abnormal conditions ..........cceeevevviviveeennenn. : —

- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un .....: —

- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed part
(COlatL,lUn oo :

- calculated temperature of fixing point/exposed part
(OC) ittt :

Ball-pressure test ... . | See Table 3.15 (13.2.1) N/A

3.12 Luminaire with short circuit proof transformers
(12.7.1.3) |<10VA

- case of abnormal conditions ..........ccceeeeevviveveveenenn. : —

N/A

- Components retained in place after the test N/A

- Test with standard test finger after the test N/A

3.12 Luminaire with temperature sensing control

(12.7.2) N/A

S therMal TNK oo : |Yes ] No [] —

- manual reSEet CUt-0UL ......eeoveeeeeeeee e eee e aeeeeens : |Yes [ No [ —

= AULO FESEE CUL-OUL vttt eee s : |Yes [ No [ —

- case of abnormal conditions ..........cceceevvviiiviiennen. : —
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- highest measured temperature of fixing point/
exposed Part (°C): i :

Ball-pressure test: ......cccccveeeiiiiiiiiieeee e . | See Table 3.15 (13.2.1) N/A

3.12.1(-) Temperature reduction if for outdoor use only See annex 2 P
3.12.2(-) (See above) —

3.12.3 (") Glass covers used within the thermal limits declared | At measured 16°C
by the glass manufacturer

3.13 (9) RESISTANCE TO DUST AND MOISTURE
3.13.1(-) If IP > IP 20 the order of tests as specified in clause 3.12

3.13(9.2) |Tests for ingress of dust, solid objects and moisture:

- classification according to IP.........ccvvvvvvvvveviiiiiienns . | IP66 —

- mounting position during test.............uevvvveveveeveennnns | See mounting instruction —

- fixing screws tightened; torque (NM) .........cccoee...... sl —

- tests according to ClauSes.........ccceevvieeeiiiiieeeee, 0 19.2.2+9.2.7 —

- electric strength test afterwards P

a) no deposit in dust-proof luminaire N/A

b) no talcum in dust-tight luminaire P

¢) no trace of water on current-carrying parts or on
insulation where it could become a hazard

c¢.1) For luminaires without drain holes — no water
entry

c.2) For luminaires with drain holes — no hazardous

N/A
water entry

d) no water in watertight, pressure watertight, high
pressure and temperature water jet-proof or high N/A
pressure and cold water jet-proof luminaire

€) no contact with live parts (IP 2X) N/A
€) no entry into enclosure (IP 3X and IP 4X) N/A
e) no contact with live parts through drain holes and N/A
ventilation slots (IP3X and IP4X)

f) no trace of water on part of lamp requiring N/A

protection from splashing water

g) no damage of protective shield or glass envelope

3.13(9.3) |Humidity test 48 h
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3.14 (10) INSULATION RESISTANCE AND ELECTRIC STRENGTH P
3.14 Insulation resistance test p
(10.2.2)
Cable or cord covered by metal foil or replaced by a
metal rod of MM @ ... ; o
Insulation resistance (MQ) .......cccccovvvvveeiiiiereiiiienen. : —
SELV/PELV: P
- between current-carrying parts of different polarity : | For models with SELV
Controlgears (See GPI): P
>100 MQ (1 MQ)
- between current-carrying parts and mounting p
LS L = Lo = PPNt © |>100 MQ (1 MQ)
- between current-carrying parts and metal parts of p
the TUMINAIFE ......cooiiii e * [>100 MQ (1 MQ)
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable
where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and N/A
accessible metal parts.........cccccevveeeni, :
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A
Other than SELV/PELV: P
- between live parts of different polarity ................... : [>100 MQ (2 MQ) P
- between live parts and mounting surface .............. : [>100 MQ (4 MQ) P
- between live parts and metal parts ............ccceeeenee. : [>100 MQ (4 MQ) P
- between live parts of different polarity through
; : i N/A
action of @ SWitCh.........cooovvii :
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable
where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and P
accessible metal partsS.........cccccevvie i, . [>100 MQ (2 MQ)
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ......: N/A
3.14 Electric strength test p
(10.2.2)
Dummy lamp N/A
Luminaires with ignitors after 24 h test N/A
Luminaires with manual ignitors N/A
Test VOltage (V) .ooeeeeeeeeiee e : N/A
SELV/PELV: P
- between current-carrying parts of different polarity : | For models with SELV
Controlgears (See GPI): P
500 V
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- between current-carrying parts and mounting p
SUMface.......cooiii 1500V
- between current-carrying parts and metal parts of p
the luminaire.............ccocoiii, " |s00V
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable
where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and N/A
accessible metal parts.......cccccceeev e, :
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A
Other than SELV/PELV: P
- between live parts of different polarity ................... : 1480V P
- between live parts and mounting surface .............. : 2960 V P
- between live parts and metal parts ............cccceennee. : 2960 V P
- between live parts of different polarity through
; : _ N/A
action of @ SWitCh.........coooviii e, :
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable
where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and P
accessible metal parts.........cccccevviieen, . |1480V
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A
3.14 (10.3) |Touch current (MA)......cccviiiiiiiciiiiiiiiiceeeeeeeees 0,66 MA (0,7 mA) P
Protective conductor current (MA).......................t N/A
3.15 (13) RESISTANCE TO HEAT, FIRE AND TRACKING N/A
3.15 Ball-pressure test ... . | See Test Table 3.15 (13.2.1) N/A
(13.2.1)
3.15 Needle-flame test (10 S).............eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. . | See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.1)
N/A
(13.3.1)
3.15 Glow-wire test (650°C) ......cccccoeevveviesriesiiesireereeneen s | S€€ Test Table 3.15 (13.3.2)
N/A
(13.3.2)
3.15(13.4) |Proof tracking test (IEC 60112).......cccccevvvvvvvveveeennnnn. . | See Test Table 3.15 (13.4) N/A
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3.7 (11.2) |TABLE I: Creepage distances and clearances

Minimum distances (mm) for a.c. up to 30 kHz sinusoidal voltages

Applicable part of IEC 60598-1 Table 11.1.A*, 11.1.B* and 11.2*

Insulation | Measured Required Measured Required

type ™ clearance clearance *Table creepage creepage *Table

Distance 1: B >3,9 3,0 u.l >3,9 3.,0(#) 11.A
Working voltage (V) .....coccvveeeeeee i vccineee e e vsvnineneeeeenes. | 240 —
=3 1 TR <600 X > 600 [] —
Pulse voltage or Up if applicable (KV) ....ccoociniiiiiil |- —
Supplementary information: (#) 2,5 elevated to 3,0 as required by clause U.2
Distance 2: R 6,1 55 u.l 6,1 5,5(#) 11.A
Working voltage (V) ....ccveeeeriiieiiiiiiee e | 240 —
P Tl ettt ettt <600 [X > 600 [] —
Pulse voltage or Up if applicable (KV) .....cccooiiiiiiiiiil |- —
Supplementary information: (#) 5,0 elevated to 5,5 as required by clause U.2
Distance 3: B >3,9 3,0 u.l >3,9 3,0(#) 11.A
Working voltage (V) ...ccveeeeviieeeeiiiiiie i eeeeeens. | JOULE 230Vd.C. —
P Tl ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt <600 X > 600 [] —
Pulse voltage or Up if applicable (KV) ....cccooiiiiiiil |- —

Supplementary information: (#) 2,5 elevated to 3,0 as required by clause U.2

** Insulation type: B — Basic; S — Supplementary; R — Reinforced. See also IEC 60598-1 Annex M.
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3.7 (11.2) |TABLE Il: Creepage distances and clearances N/A

Minimum distances (mm) for a.c. higher than 30 kHz sinusoidal voltages
Applicable part of IEC 61347-1 Table 7 and 8* or IEC 60664-4 Table 1 and 2

Distances | Insulation | Measured Required Measured Required

type ** clearance creepage
yp clearance *Table pag creepage *Table

Distance 1:

WOrking VOItAgE (V) ..ottt e —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ..o —
=3 o TP RTOTRPRRPE -0 o} I > 600 [] —
Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (kV) .............. —

Supplementary information:

Distance 2:

WOrKing VOItAGE (V) «ooeeeeeeiiiieee et —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ..o —
P Tl ettt ettt | < 600 [] > 600 [] —
Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (kV) .............: —

Supplementary information:

Distance 3:

WOorking VOItage (V) ..cceevvveieiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ).........cccooviiiiiieiiiiiiiieiieenn —
=3 o TP TOTRPRTRE - 0 1o} I > 600 [] —
Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (kV) .............: —

Supplementary information:

** Insulation type: B — Basic; S — Supplementary; R — Reinforced.
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3.15 TABLE: Ball Pressure Test of Thermoplastics N/A
(13.2.1) '
Allowed impression diameter (mm) .................... D2 —
Object/ Part No./ Material Manufacturer/ Test temperature (°C) Impression diameter (mm)
trademark

Supplementary information:

3.15 .
(13.3.1) TABLE: Needle-flame test N/A
Object/ Part No./ Manufacturer/ Duration of Ignition of Duration of
Material trademark application of test | specified layer | burning (tb) | Verdict
flame (ta); (s) Yes/No (s)
Supplementary information:
3.15(13.3.2) TABLE: Resistance to heat and fire - Glow wire tests P
Object/ Glow wire test (°C)
Part No./ Manufacturer/ :
Material trademark 0 730 S50 Verdict
te ti te ti
Plastic lenses on
LED module, LEDIL 0 0 - - - P
PMMA
Ignition of the specified layer placed underneath the test specimen (Yes/NO)...........c.c....... : No
Supplementary information:
Test performed for compliance with clause 4.15 only
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3.15(13.4) | TABLE: Proof tracking test N/A
Test voltage PTI ..oeeeveeeeiiccieiieee e : |175V —
Object/ Part No./ Material Manufacturer/ Withstand 50 drops without failure on three Verdict
trademark places or on three specimens

Supplementary information:
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ANNEX 1 |TABLE: Critical components information P
Object / part No. | Code L E BT TEES Technical data Standard Mark(s)_ Ofl
trademark model conformity?)
300/500V 2 IMQ<HAR>
Supply cable A SALCAVI HO5RN-F | e Certn®
2to5xImm ' CA01.00683
Internal wiring UGAGA / 450/700V Properties CSv-IMQ
for primary A SILTEK FGAGA T180°C equivalent to Cert. N°
circuit 1 mm2 EN 60228 CA01.00289
Internal wiring 300/500V T13 type PVC I-_rf;tiiiilrg
for primary C/D SALCAVI UR7R7 N 5 conforming to
circuit T90°C Imm EN 50363-3 Also UL
E132504
T105°C
Internal wiring 20 AWG Tested in
for secondary C/D SALCAVI 20AWG 300 vV IEC/EN 60598-1 Luminaire
circuit UL STYLE
1569
TUV
: Surge EN 61643- .
(?(l:\r/?cee ?L‘?ﬁgﬂ;ﬁ B PHILIPS Protector ZTSSF\;/eSsk?slo?’Ié:v 11:2012+A11 Fé:heer't”r']"?“;j
Class Il IEC 61643-11:2011 50430202
Main Terminal A ADELS LK 980 16A 600V AWG | EN60998-1:2004 C\é?tio
block CONTACT 14-20 T105°C | EN60998-2-2:2004 40021343
220-240Vac
Xi FP 110W 50/60Hz
LED controlgear 0,3-1,0A 300-1050 mA IEf.leol\i56 32117 Ecl:\leErtC rg,s
(for models up B PHILIPS SNLDAE 50-160 Vdc : '
IEC/EN 61347-2- 31-114962
to 110W) 230V C133 | (230 Vdc max)* 13:0014+A1 REV 1
sXt 110W Tc 85°C ' '
T marked “130”
220-240Vac
. 50/60Hz
LED controlgear NP DO | s0010s0ma | ECEROIAT T Enec 0
(for models up B/D PHILIPS o, 50-160 Vdc s Cert. n°
230V C133 IEC/EN 61347-2-
to 110W) Xt (230 vdc max)* 132014+ A1 31-105242
110W Tc 90°C :
Tmarked “130”
220-240Vac
Xi SR 110W 50/60Hz
LED controlgear 0,3-1,0A 300-1050 mA IEC/IE 2‘061%347' Ecl:\leErtC rg,S
(for models up B/D PHILIPS SNEMP 50-160 Vdc s y
IEC/EN 61347-2- 71-106217
to 110W) 230V C150 | (200 Vdc max)* 13:20144A1 REV 1
sXt 110W Tc 90°C ' '
Tmarked “130”
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220-240Vac
Xi FP 75W 50/60Hz
LED controlgear 0,3-1,0A 300-1050 mA IEf_/onhlgjif7' Eé\leErtC r(])°5
(for models up B PHILIPS SNLDAE 35-108 Vdc : '
{0 75W) 230V C133 | (150 Vdc maxy* | 'EC/EN 61347-2- 1 31-114939
13:2014+A1 REV.1
sXt 75W Tc 80°C
Tmarked “130”
220-240Vac
. 50/60Hz
LED controlgear Oxél‘lpof\évl 300-1050 mA IEC/:E 2‘0?[15347_ ENEC 05
(for models up B/D PHILIPS P 35-108 Vdc s Cert. n°
230V C133 IEC/EN 61347-2-
to 75W) (150 vdc max)* ) 31-105242
sXt Z5W To 80°C 13:2014+A1
Tmarked “130”
220-240Vac
Xi SR 75W 50/60Hz
LED controlgear 0,3-1,0A 300-1050 mA IEC/IE 2‘061?47' E(l:\IeErtC rg,s
(for models up B/D PHILIPS SNEMP 35-108 Vdc IEC/EN 61347-2- 71-106125
to 75W) 230V C150 | (150 Vdc max)* 13:0014+A1 REV 1
sXt 75W Tc 90°C ' '
Tmarked “130”
220-240Vac
. 50/60Hz
Xi FP 40W
LED controlgear 0,2-0,7A zgg:;;)?/gch IEC/EI;IO6115347- ENEC 05
(for models up B PHILIPS SNLDAE . s Cert. n°
to 40W) 230V c123 | (100 Vdc maxy* | IEC/EN 61347-2- | 51 11445,
Xt 40W Tc 85°C 13:2014+A1
Tmarked “120”
SELV
220-240Vac
50/60Hz
LED controlgear Xi LP 40W 200-700 mA IEC-/EN 61347- ENEC 05
(for models up B/D PHILIPS 0,2-0,7A S1 25-77 Vde 1:2015+A1 Cert. n°
t0 40W) 230V C123 | (100 Vdc max)* | IEC/EN 61347-2- 31-120711
sXt 40W Tc 85°C 13:2014+A1
Tmarked “120”
SELV
220-240Vac
. 50/60Hz
Xi SR 40W
LED controlgear 0,2-0,7A 225077? ?/(ranA IEC/IE 2‘061%347' EC'\leErtC r&S
E;OZ(’)“V?/?‘&'S up | B/D PHILIPS 2380'\\I/E2A1F;3 (100 Vdc max)* | IEC/EN 61347-2- | 71-101395
Xt 40W Tc 85°C 13:2014+A1 REV.1
Tmarked “120”
SELV
220-240Vac
. 50/60Hz
Xi FP 22w
LED controlgear 0,2-0,7A 200-700 mA IEC/ E_N 61347- ENEC 05
16-48 Vdc 1:2015 R
(for models up B PHILIPS SNLDAE . Cert. n
to 22W) 230V C123 | (7O VdCmax)* | IEC/EN 61347-2- | = 5144335,
Xt 22W Tc 85°C 13:2014+A1
Tmarked “120”
SELV
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220-240Vac
50/60Hz
LED controlgear Xi LP 22W 200-700 mA IEC./EN 61347- ENEC 05
(for models up B/D PHILIPS 0,2-0,7A S1 16-48 Vdc 1:2015+A1 Cert. n°
to 22W) 230V C123 | (70 Vdc max)* | IEC/EN 61347-2- 31_126711
sXt 22W Tc 85°C 13:2014+A1
Tmarked “120”
SELV
220-240Vac
. 50/60Hz
Xi SR 22W
LED controlgear 0207A | ZO0TO0MA | IECIEN D137 | FNECOS
g)c’;;nv‘\’,;je's up | B/D PHILIPS 23,50'\\'/'5('\:"1'323 (70 Vdc max)* | IEC/EN 61347-2- | 71-101397
22W Tc 85°C 13:2014+A1 REV.1
sXt w1 50"
Tmarked 120
SELV
(*) = Declared double insulated between primary and secondary circuits and between primary circuit and
accessible parts.
12+12LEDs
Max 1000 mA
IEC 62031:2018
LED module B NERI B5673 72 vde 72W EN IEC ENEC-03348-
Tc85°C 62031:2020 M1
Vmax 300 Vdc '
Risk 1 unlimited
8+8LEDs
Max 1000 mA
IEC 62031:2018
LED module B NERI B5603 48 Vdc fSW EN IEC ENEC-03348-
Tc85°C 62031:2020 M1
Vmax 300 Vdc '
Risk 1 unlimited

Supplementary information:
D Provided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance. See OD-CB2039.
The codes above have the following meaning:

A - The component is replaceable with another one, also certified, with equivalent characteristics
B - The component is replaceable if authorised by the test house

C - Integrated component tested together with the appliance

D - Alternative component
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ANNEX 2 |TABLE: Thermal tests of Section 12 P

TYPE referenCe ......oooviiiiiii e : —

LampP USEA.......ceiiiiiiieeiiiiee et : —

Lamp control gear Used ..........cccovveveeiniieeenniiee e : —

Mounting position of luminaire ............cccceeeeeeiviinne, : —

Supply wattage (W) ...oeeeeeeeeiiiiiieeee e : —

Supply current (A) oo, : —

Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for —
1A (°C) o :

- abnormal operating mode..............oe oo, : —

3.12 (12.4) |- test 1: rated voltage ........cccccvevvivieeeiiiiee e : —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ......... :

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 times —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage .........cccoecvveeernivereennnn :

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of Aduring thetest ........ccooeeeii e, :

3.12 (12.5) |- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current or
130/150% of rated input voltage ...........cccvvvvvvvvevnnnns :

Temperature measurements (°C)

Cl.12.4 — normal Cl. 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient

test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit

Supplementary information:

See Enclosure 1 for all the thermal tests of Section 12
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ANNEX 3 |Screw terminals (part of the luminaire) N/A
(14) SCREW TERMINALS N/A
(14.2) Type of terminal...........oocoeiiiiiiiii e : —
Rated CUIrrent (A) .....coeeeeiiieieeiieee e : —
(14.3.2.1) | One or more conductors N/A
(14.3.2.2) |Special preparation N/A
(14.3.2.3) |Terminal size N/A
Cross-sectional area (MM?)........cccceevvveeeiniieeeeninnn. : —
(14.3.3) Conductor space (MM)......ccceeeeeiiieeeiiieee e e : N/A
(14.4) Mechanical tests N/A
(14.4.1) Minimum distance N/A
(14.4.2) Cannot slip out N/A
(14.4.3) Special preparation N/A
(14.4.4) Nominal diameter of thread (metric ISO thread)....... |M N/A
External wiring N/A
No soft metal N/A
(14.4.5) Corrosion N/A
(14.4.6) Nominal diameter of thread (mm) .........coccveeerinneeen. : N/A
TOrque (NIM) ..cveeeeiiiieee e : N/A
(14.4.7) Between metal surfaces N/A
Lug terminal N/A
Mantle terminal N/A
Pull test; pull (N) ..ooovii e : N/A
(14.4.8) Without undue damage N/A
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ANNEX 4 |Screwless terminals (part of the luminaire) N/A
(15) SCREWLESS TERMINALS N/A
(15.2) Type of terminal...........oocoeiiiiiiiii e : —
Rated CUIrrent (A) .....coeeeeiiieieeiieee e : —
(15.3.1) Material N/A
(15.3.2) Clamping N/A
(15.3.3) Stop N/A
(15.3.4) Unprepared conductors N/A
(15.3.5) Pressure on insulating material N/A
(15.3.6) Clear connection method N/A
(15.3.7) Clamping independently N/A
(15.3.8) Fixed in position N/A
(15.3.10) Conductor size N/A
Type of conductor N/A
(15.5) Terminals and connections for internal wiring N/A
(15.5.1) Mechanical tests N/A
(15.5.1.1.1) | Pull test spring-type terminals (4 N, 4 samples) ......: N/A
(15.5.1.1.2) | Pull test pin or tab terminals (4 N, 4 samples) .........: N/A
Insertion force not exceeding 50 N N/A
(15.5.1.2) | Permanent connections: pull-off test (20 N) N/A
(15.5.2) Electrical tests N/A
Voltage drop (mV) after 1 h (4 samples).................. : N/A
Voltage drop of two inseparable joints N/A
Number of cycles: _
Voltage drop (mV) after 10th alt. 25th cycle N/A
(4 SAMPIES) ..eeieiiiiiiei it :
Voltage drop (mV) after 50th alt. 100th cycle N/A
(4 SAMPIES) ..eeeiiiiiiee it :
After ageing, voltage drop (mV) after 10th alt. N/A
25th cycle (4 SamPIes) ..cooovviiieiiiiiee e :
After ageing, voltage drop (mV) after 50th alt. N/A
100th cycle (4 samples) ......ccooveeieiiiiiieiiee e :
(15.6) Terminals and connections for external wiring N/A
(15.6.1) Conductors N/A
Terminal size and rating N/A
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15.6.2 Mechanical tests N/A
(15.6.2.1) |Pull test spring-type terminals or welded connectlons N/A
(4 samples); PUll (N) .ooeeeeiiiiiieeeeee e :
(15.6.2.2) | Pull test pin or tab terminals (4 samples); . N/A
PUIT (N et
(15.6.3) Electrical tests N/A
Tests according 15.6.3.1 + 15.6.3.2 in IEC 60598-1 N/A
(15.6.3.1) , .
(15.6.3.2) TABLE: Contact resistance test / Heating tests N/A
Voltage drop (mV) after 1 h —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Voltage drop of two inseparable joints N/A
Voltage drop after 10th alt. 25th cycle N/A
Max. allowed voltage drop (MV) ...........eee. : —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Voltage drop after 50th alt. 100th cycle N/A
Max. allowed voltage drop (MV) ...........eee. : —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Continued ageing: voltage drop after 10th alt. 25th cycle N/A
Max. allowed voltage drop (MV) ...........eee. : —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Continued ageing: voltage drop after 50th alt. 100th cycle N/A
Max. allowed voltage drop (mV)................ : —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)

Supplementary information:

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3M
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
(1 of 7) TABLE: Thermal tests of Section 12 P
Type referenCe .....ccvveeeiiieiii e . |LUPOLOZ2 48 —
LampP USEA......ueiiiiieiiiiiiiee e : |2xB5673 (24+24LED) —
LUXEON 5050
Lamp control gear used..........ccoocvvivieeieeiiniiiiineenn. : | PHILIPS Xi SR 110W 0,3-1,0A —
SNEMP 230V C150 sXt
Mounting position of luminaire ..............c..ccccvvveeen.n. . | Suspended —
Supply wattage (W) .....cooveieieeiieeeieeeeee e : 1102,3 W (240 V) —
102,3 W (254 V)
SUPPlY CUrrent (A) .ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e : 10,438 A (240 V) —
0,416 A (254 V)
Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for —
122 K (3 T PSR ;|50
- abnormal operating mode ............ccccvvieeveeeeeiiinns .| Short circuit of driver output (*) —
12.4 - test 1: rated vOltage .........cevvvvveeveveeeeiiieeeeeeieeeeeeaes .| 240V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ...... .| 254V

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ..........cccoecvveeeerineenne Dol

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .........cccccvvieiiiiienns Dol

125 - test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ....... . |264V

Temperature measurements (°C)

Cl. 12.4 — normal Cl. 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient — —
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
LED module 1 Tc point 50,4 85 122 (**)
Lens (LED module 1) 50,4 80 90
LED module 2 Tc point 50,4 83 122 (**)
Lens (LED module 2) 50,4 79 90

T.c. point of LED controlgear

Xi FP 110W 0,3-1,0A SNLDAE 50,4 94(#) - 85
230V C133 xXt (alternate)

T.c. point of LED controlgear

Xi LP 110W 0,3-1,0A S1 230V 50,4 97(#) - 90
C133 sXt (alternate)

T.c. point of LED controlgear 50,4 88 - 90
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Power supply under anchorage 50,4 61 75
T.c. point of SPD 50,4 60 80
Internal air 50,4 61 (**)
Internal glass 50,4 68 (**)
External glass 50,4 55 (***)

Supplementary information:

(*) LED controlgear short circuit protected immediately operated

(**) limit calculated according to LED datasheet (Tj-max 125°C; Thermal res.:1,4°C/W; P.LED ~ 1,76W);
Tsp=125- (1,4 x 1,76)

(***) For reference only

(#) Temperature accepted due to the deduction of 10°C according to clause 3.12.1 for outdoor products.
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
(2 0f 7) TABLE: Thermal tests of Section 12 P
Type reference ... : |[LUPOLOZ2 24 —
LampP USEA ....ueeiiiieiiiiiieieeeee e . |B5673 (24LED) —
LUXEON 5050
Lamp control gear used............cccccevveevveeveveeserneenenn . | PHILIPS Xi FP 75W 0,3-1,0A —
SNLDAE 230V C133 sXt
Mounting position of luminaire............c.ccccoeccvvvenee... . | Suspended —
Supply wattage (W) .....eeeeeieieieiiiiee e ;59,0 W (240 V) —
59,0 W (254 V)
Supply current (A).....oooeveveveeeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ;10,252 A (240 V) —
0,238 A (254 V)
Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for —
T8 (PC) triieeiiie e 50
- abnormal operating mode ..............cccceeevvveeeennnn. - | Short circuit of driver output (*) —
12.4 - test 1: rated voltage .......cccceevvcvvveevviieeesviieeeevennn s | 240V —
- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current .......: [254V
- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 times —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage..........cccocvvevevineeennn s |-
Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .......ccccccovieeiviniennt |-
125 - test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current......... 264V
Temperature measurements (°C)
Cl. 12.4 — normal Cl. 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient — —
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
LED module Tc point 50,9 76 121 (**)
Lens 50,9 71 90
T.c. point of LED controlgear 50,9 74 - 80
T.c. point of LED controlgear
Xi LP 75W 0,3-1,0A S1 230V 50,9 75 - 80
C133 sXt (alternate)
T.c. point of LED controlgear
Xi SR 75W 0,3-1,0A SNEMP 50,9 73 - 90
C150 sXt (alternate)
Power supply under anchorage 50,9 57 75
T.c. point of SPD 50,9 57 80
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Internal air 50,9 57 (***)
Internal glass 50,9 67 (***)
External glass 50,9 53 (***)

Supplementary information:

(*) LED controlgear short circuit protected immediately operated

(**) limit calculated according to LED datasheet (Tj-max 125°C; Thermal res.:1,4°C/W; P.LED ~ 2,24W);
Tsp=125- (1,4 x 2,24)

(***) For reference only
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
(30of 7) TABLE: Thermal tests of Section 12 P
Type reference ......cooeeeiiiiiiic e : |LUPOLOZ 24 —
LampP USEA......ueiiiiieiiiiiiiee e . |B5673 (24LED) —
LUXEON 5050
Lamp control gear used..........ccoocvvivieeieeiiniiiiineenn. : | PHILIPS Xi FP 40W 0,2-0,7A —
SNLDAE 230V C123 sXt
Mounting position of luminaire ..............c..ccccvvveeen.n. . | Suspended —
Supply wattage (W) ....cceeeeeiiiiieeiieeeieee e . |45,6 W (240 V) —
45,6 W (254 V)
SUPPlY CUrrent (A) .ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e : 10,194 A (240 V) —
0,185 A (254 V)
Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for —
T8 (PC) tiiieee e : |50
- abnormal operating mode ............ccccvvieeveeeeeiiinns . | Short circuit of output (*) —
12.4 - test 1: rated VOltage ........oocvvveeiriieee e : |240V —
- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ...... . 1254V
- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ..........cccoecvveeeerineenne Dol
Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .........cccccvvieiiiiienns Dol
125 - test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ....... © 1264V
Temperature measurements (°C)
Cl. 12.4 — normal Cl. 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient — —
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
LED module Tc point 50,7 67 122 (**)
Lens 50,7 63 90
T.c. point of LED controlgear 50,7 78 - 85
T.c. point of LED controlgear
Xi LP 40W 0,2-0,7A S1 230V 50,7 86 - 85
C123 sXt (alternate)
T.c. point of LED controlgear
Xi SR 40W 0,2-0,7A SNEMP 50,7 74 - 85
C133 sXt (alternate)
Power supply under anchorage 50,7 54 75
T.c. point of SPD 50,7 54 80
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Internal air 50,7 53 (***)
Interna glass 50,7 61 (***)
External glass 50,7 51 (**)

Supplementary information:

(*) LED controlgear short circuit protected immediately operated

(**) limit calculated according to LED datasheet (Tj-max 125°C; Thermal res.:1,4°C/W; P.LED ~ 1,56W);
Tsp=125-(1,4 x 1,56)

(***) For reference only
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
(4 of 7) TABLE: Thermal tests of Section 12 P
Type reference ......cooeeeiiiiiiic e : |LUPOLOZ2 32 —
LampP USEA......ueiiiiieiiiiiiiee e . |2 xB5603 (16+16LED) —
LUXEON 5050
Lamp control gear used..........ccoocvvivieeieeiiniiiiineenn. : | PHILIPS Xi FP 110W 0,3-1,0A —
SNLDAE 230V C133 sXt
Mounting position of luminaire ..............c..ccccvvveeen.n. . | Suspended —
Supply wattage (W) ......coocvviiiieiiciee e : 92,3 W (240 V) —
92,2 W (254 V)
SUPPIY CUITENt (A) weeeeeieeee e : 10,390 A (240 V) —
0,368 A (254 V)
Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for —
T8 (PC) tiiieee e : |50
- abnormal operating mode ............ccccvvieeveeeeeiiinns . | Short circuit of output (*) —
12.4 - test 1: rated vOltage .........cevvvvveeveveeeeiiieeeeeeieeeeeeaes . 1240V —
- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ...... . 1254V
- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ..........cccoecvveeeerineenne Dol
Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .........cccccvvieiiiiienns Dol
125 - test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ....... © 1264V
Temperature measurements (°C)
Cl. 12.4 — normal Cl. 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient — —
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
LED module 1 Tc point 51,0 81 121 (**)
Lens (LED module 1) 51,0 74 90
LED module 2 Tc point 51,0 81 121 (**)
Lens (LED module 2) 51,0 76 90
T.c. point of LED controlgear 51,0 84 - 85
T.c. point of LED controlgear
Xi LP 110W 0,3-1,0A S1 230V 51,0 87 - 90
C133 sXt (alternate)
T.c. point of LED controlgear
Xi SR 110W 0,3-1,0A SNEMP 51,0 83 - 90
C150 sXt (alternate)
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Power supply under anchorage 51,0 61 75
T.c. point of SPD 51,0 60 80
Internal air 51,0 60 (**)
Interna glass 51,0 71 (***)
External glass 51,0 54 (***)

Supplementary information:

(*) LED controlgear short circuit protected immediately operated

(**) limit calculated according to LED datasheet (Tj-max 125°C; Thermal res.:1,4°C/W; P.LED ~ 2,65W);
Tsp= 125 - (1,4 x 2,65)

(***) For reference only
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
(50f7) TABLE: Thermal tests of Section 12 P
Type reference ......cooeeeiiiiiiic e : |LUPOLOZ2 32 —
LampP USEA......ueiiiiieiiiiiiiee e . |2 xB5603 (16+16LED) —
LUXEON 5050
Lamp control gear used..........ccoocvvivieeieeiiniiiiineenn. : | PHILIPS Xi SR 75W 0,3-1,0A —
SNEMP 230V C150 sXt
Mounting position of luminaire ..............c..ccccvvveeen.n. . | Suspended —
Supply wattage (W) ....cceeeeeiiiiieeiiieeiee e : 81,1 W (240 V) —
81,1 W (254 V)
SUPPIY CUITENt (A) weeeeeieeee e . 10,347 A (240 V) —
0,329 A (254 V)
Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for —
T8 (PC) tiiieee e : |50
- abnormal operating mode ............ccccvvieeveeeeeiiinns . | Short circuit of output (*) —
12.4 - test 1: rated vOltage .........cevvvvveeveveeeeiiieeeeeeieeeeeeaes . 1240V —
- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ...... . 1254V
- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ..........cccoecvveeeerineenne Dol
Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .........cccccvvieiiiiienns Dol
125 - test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ....... © 1264V
Temperature measurements (°C)
Cl. 12.4 — normal Cl. 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient — —
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
LED module 1 Tc point 50,6 74 122 (**)
Lens (LED module 1) 50,6 69 90
LED module 2 Tc point 50,6 74 122 (**)
Lens (LED module 2) 50,6 70 90
T.c. point of LED controlgear
Xi FP 75W 0,3-1,0A SNLDAE 50,6 83(#) - 80
230V C133 sXt (alternate)
T.c. point of LED controlgear
Xi LP 75W 0,3-1,0A S1 230V 50,6 84(#) - 80
C133 sXt (alternate)
T.c. point of LED controlgear 50,6 83 - 90




Page 10 of 14 Report No. 4790364071.1-1

Enclosure 1 |[Thermal tests tables of Section 12

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Power supply under anchorage 50,6 59 75
T.c. point of SPD 50,6 58 80
Internal air 50,6 59 (**)
Interna glass 50,6 67 (***)
External glass 50,6 54 (***)

Supplementary information:

(*) LED controlgear short circuit protected immediately operated

(**) limit calculated according to LED datasheet (Tj-max 125°C; Thermal res.:1,4°C/W; P.LED ~ 2,1W);
Tsp=125-(1,4x2,1)

(***) For reference only

(#) Temperature accepted due to the deduction of 10°C according to clause 3.12.1 for outdoor products.
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
(6 of 7) TABLE: Thermal tests of Section 12 P
Type reference ......cooeeeiiiiiiic e : |LUPOLOZ2 16 —
LampP USEA......ueiiiiieiiiiiiiee e . | B5603 (16LED) —
LUXEON 5050
Lamp control gear used..........ccoocvvivieeieeiiniiiiineenn. : | PHILIPS Xi FP 40W 0,2-0,7A —
SNLDAE 230V C123 sXt
Mounting position of luminaire ..............c..ccccvvveeen.n. . | Suspended —
Supply wattage (W) ....cceeeeeiiiiieeiieeeieee e © 34,8 W (240 V) —
34,8 W (254 V)
SUPPlY CUrrent (A) .ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e : 10,150 A (240 V) —
0,142 A (254 V)
Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for —
T8 (PC) tiiieee e : |50
- abnormal operating mode ............ccccvvieeveeeeeiiinns . | Short circuit of output (*) —
12.4 - test 1: rated vOltage .........cevvvvveeveveeeeiiieeeeeeieeeeeeaes . 1240V —
- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ...... . 1254V
- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ..........cccoecvveeeerineenne Dol
Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .........cccccvvieiiiiienns Dol
125 - test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ....... © 1264V
Temperature measurements (°C)
Cl. 12.4 — normal Cl. 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient — —
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
LED module Tc point 50,0 65,9 122 (**)
Lens 50,0 64,8 90
T.c. point of LED controlgear 50,0 72,7 - 85
T.c. point of LED controlgear
Xi LP 40W 0,2-0,7A S1 230V 50,0 76,7 - 85
C123 sXt (alternate)
T.c. point of LED controlgear
40W 0,2-0,7A SNEMP C133 50,0 70,8 - 85
sXt (alternate)
Power supply under anchorage 50,0 52,9 75
T.c. point of SPD 50,0 53,5 80
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Internal air 50,0 52,5 (***)
Interna glass 50,0 61,4 (***)
External glass 50,0 50,6 (**)

Supplementary information:

(*) LED controlgear short circuit protected immediately operated

(**) limit calculated according to LED datasheet (Tj-max 125°C; Thermal res.:1,4°C/W; P.LED ~ 1,94W);
Tsp=125- (1,4 x1,94)

(***) For reference only
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(7 of 7) TABLE: Thermal tests of Section 12 P
Type reference ......cooeeeiiiiiiic e : |LUPOLOZ2 16 —
LampP USEA......ueiiiiieiiiiiiiee e . | B5603 (16LED) —
LUXEON 5050
Lamp control gear used..........ccoocvvivieeieeiiniiiiineenn. : | PHILIPS Xi LP 22W 0,2-0,7A —
S1 230V C123 sXt
Mounting position of luminaire ..............c..ccccvvveeen.n. . | Suspended —
Supply wattage (W) ....cceeeeeiiiiieeiieeeieee e D 27,4 W (240 V) —
27,4 W (254 V)
SUPPlY CUrrent (A) .ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e : 10,118 A (240 V) —
0,112 A (254 V)
Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for —
T8 (PC) tiiieee e : |50
- abnormal operating mode ............ccccvvieeveeeeeiiinns . | Short circuit of output (*) —
12.4 - test 1: rated vOltage .........cevvvvveeveveeeeiiieeeeeeieeeeeeaes . 1240V —
- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ...... . 1254V
- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ..........cccoecvveeeerineenne Dol
Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .........cccccvvieiiiiienns Dol
125 - test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ....... © 1264V
Temperature measurements (°C)
Cl. 12.4 — normal Cl. 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient — —
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
LED module Tc point 50,5 60,5 122 (**)
Lens 50,5 57,0 90
T.c. point of LED controlgear
Xi FP 22W 0,2-0,7A SNLDAE 50,5 71,0 - 85
230V C123 sXt (alternate)
T.c. point of LED controlgear 50,5 79,8 - 85
T.c. point of LED controlgear
Xi SR 22W 0,2-0,7A SNEMP 50,5 72,0 - 85
C133 sXt (alternate)
Power supply under anchorage 50,5 50,9 75
T.c. point of SPD 50,5 51,7 80
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Internal air 50,5 51,2 (***)
Interna glass 50,5 57,8 (***)
External glass 50,5 50,8 (**)

Supplementary information:

(*) LED controlgear short circuit protected immediately operated

(**) limit calculated according to LED datasheet (Tj-max 125°C; Thermal res.:1,4°C/W; P.LED ~ 1,48W);
Tsp=125- (1,4 x 1,48)

(***) For reference only
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INTRODUZIONE
INTRODUCTION
INTRODUCTION
EINLEITUNG

INTRODUCCION

IT= Neri Sph & impegnatacostantemeants nellaricerca
e progettazione di prodotti di altaqualita, lungadurata
& sicurezza. Quasto manuals intende presantare ls
metodichadi installazione cormrettadei corpt Hluminanti,
ponzndasi come gukia nei-confrontidiinstallatori
professionali. Atals scopoquasto manualke va kettocon
molta attenzions.

EN - NeriSpa is constantly committed to resaarch
and design for produzts ot high quality, durakbilityand
satety. This manual aims to present correct installation
procaduras for light fixturas as a guida for professional
installers. To this end the manualshould be readwith
extrema attention

FR=NeriSpA atoujours su pour ohjectif larechercha
&t la concaption de praduits de hautequalits, offrant
I ngénité steacurits. Oe manmuel.qui prasents

les modas dinstallationcorrects des armatures
daclairags, estun gurde a ladmessa des instailateurs
prafessionnals. lldoit done &tre lutrés attentivemeant.

DE - Di= Neri Spa ist konstantum Forschung und
Entwicklung zeitbestandiger undsicharer Produkte
wan hoher Qualitit bemiht. Diesaes Handbuch stellt die
korrekten Installationsmethodenfir die Lauchtkdrper
bereit und bietet sich geganibar profassionellen
Installateuren als ein Ratgeber an. Deswegensolite
dies Handbuzh sshr aufmearksam gelesen werden.

ES - NeriSphtrabaje decontinuo en el estudio y
praoyecciinde praductos de altacalidad, largaduracian
v segundad. Este manual presentara bs métodos de
instalacion carrecta de bs cusrpes da iuminacian,
siendounaguiapara instaladores profesionales For
alln, este manual debe learse con gran detenimienta.

SIMBOLI
SYMBOLS
SYMBOLES
SYMBOLE
SIMBOLOS

IT = 1.Abbigliamentodalavora’ 2. Scarpe
antinfortunistiche/ 3. Cascoabbligatona/ 4. Guanti
da lavora/ 8. Danni ai compananti/ 6. Inquinameanto
ambientalke/ 7. Nota intormatna/ 8. Venificatecnica/
9. Pericnbo parloperatore 10, Rischio fotobiologico/
11. Rischin di shock slattrico.

EN - 1. Wark apparel/ 2. Safety shoas/ 3. Obligatory
helmet/ & Work gloves/ 8. Damages to companents/ 6.
Environmeantal poikution/ 7 Infarmative note/

8. Technical check/ 9. Danger farthe operator/

10. Phatobjological risk/ 11, Risk ofelectric shock.

R = LVWétarnants de travail’ 2. Chaussures de
sacurité’ 3. Casqueobligatoire/ 4 Gants.de travail/

8. Dommages auxcompasants/ 8. Pollution de
lenvironnements/ 7. Note d'informations’ 8. Vérification
techniqua/ 9. Danger pour lopérateur/ 10.Risque
photobiologiques’ 11, Risque da choc électrique.

DE - 1. Arbeitskleidung/ 2. Schutzschuhe/
3.Helmpflicht’ 4. Arbeitshandschuhe! 5, Schiaden an
den komponanten/ 6. Umweltverschmutzung/

7 Informationsblatty/ 8. Technische kantrolle/ 8, Gafahr
furden tachniker/ 10, Photobiologischa risikal

1. Stromschlaggefahr.

ES - 1.Ropadetrabajoohligatona’ 2.Calzadn
de seguridad obligatorin/ 3. Cascode saguridad
obligatorio/ & Guantss de ssgundad obligatorios/

5. Danosalos componantess 6. Contaminacian del
medioambienta/ 7. Nota informativa /8. Comprobacian
técnica’ 9. Peligro parael operador/ 10, Rissgo
fotobinkeg o/ 11, Riesgo de descarga electrica.

g
©
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ETICHETTE 0
ADHESIVE

ETIQUETTES

AUFKLEBER @
ETIQUETAS

IT = Etichette adesive di avwertimento & indicazione
szono poste sullapparecchio e linstallatore deve
scripolasamente seguirne le indizazioni. Vi possono
aeszara rchiam diattenziona sulle carattenistiche o
altre indicazionidiparticolare impartanza,

EN - Adhesivewarning and indation labals are affixad
to the luminaire and the installer must adhere strictly
to the indications giventherzin. Thasa may highlight
characteristics or otharindications of partizular
impartanca.

FR = Des étiquettes adhésnes d'avertissament

et dindication sont positionnéas sur lapparsil et
linstallateur deiten respecter scrupuleussement

les consignes. Cas étiquattes peuvent reparter des
rappels d'attention sur les caractéristiques ou dautres
indications de grands impontance.

DE - Aufdem Gerat sind selbstklebends Warn- und
Hinweisschildsr Gerét angehracht. Der installateur
mussdie dann enthaltenanAnweisungen strikt
befolgen. Sia kinnen auf basondere Eigenschaftanader
azuf besonders wichtige Angabsn himveisen.

ES = Las etiquetas adhesivas de advertencia
informaeion estan aplicadas en el aparatoy el
instalador debs reapetarlas escrupulosamants. Puadan
contaner advertancias sobre las caracteristicas o
informacion impartante

ORIENTAMENTO
ORIENTATION
ORIENTATION
ORIENTIERUNG
ORIENTACION

®

IT = |l corretto orientamento si ottiene posizionandao
ilcarpailluminante seguendo le indzazboni riportate
internaments al prodaotto.

EN - The correct orientation is achieved by pasitioning
the lighting fixture following the instructions inskeths
product.

FR = Pour abtanirune arientation carrecteilast
nécessaime de positionner kB luminaire suivant les
Instructions alintérieur du produit.

DE - Dia richtige Onentisrungwirddurch dis
Rositionierung der Leuchte gamaden Anweisungen im
Innzrendes Produkts emeicht.

ES - Para quealcuerpade iluminacion esté bien
arentadodebe saguir las instrustiones dentro del
producta.

4 NeriSpa  Guida allinstaliszions « Installation guides « Guide d*installation  Instalistions snleitung + Guia de instalaciin
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DESTINAZIONE D'USO
INTEN DED USE

UTILISATION DES LUMINAIRES
ZWECKBESTIMMUNG
UTILIZACION

IT = Uapparecchio @ stato realzzato a regola darte.
Questo apparecchio deve essere destinato solo alluso
pariiquale & stato progettato, s cod lilluminazions di
ambientiestern.Ogni altro uso & consklarato mproprio
s pericolsn, ed il costruttars non pud essans considerato
responsabile per danniderivantidaunuso impropros
irragionavols.

EN = The luminaire has been manufacturad’in
compliancewithcomact practice. This luminaire must
be Installed only for the use for which itwas designed,
namelyfor ths illumination of outdoarspacas. Any ather
us2 must ba consiarad to ba improper anddangarous,
andthe manufacturarcannotbe hald liableforany
damage caused by improperand unreasonable use,

FR = Lappareil 2été réalisé dansles @gles delart.

Cat apparsil ne doit 2tre desting qu'a [Utilisation pour
laquelizila &té concu, & savain, [Bclaimge de milieux
exténsurs. Touts autre utilisation étant consydéras
commie impropre et dangereuss, le constructeur dacline
toute responsatilité en cas de dommages darvantdune
utilization impropre etirraisonnable de lappareil

DE - Der Apparatist fachgerecht hergestellt worden.
DiesaMornchtung darf nurfir den Zweck

vemendst warden, furden diese konziplart wurde,
namlich fur die AuBenbsleuchtung.Jede andare
Verwendung istals unsachgemafiund gafahrlich
anzusahen, und der Herstaller kann nicht verantwartlich
firSchade ngemacht werden, die aus einem
unsazhgematien und unvernminftigen Gebrauch
herrihren.

ES = El zaparato ha sido fabrizado perfectamante. Este
aparato debe ser dastinado exclusivamente al uso
para elcual ha sido concebido, es decir: parsalumbrar
antornasexternas. Cuakjuierotm amplen saconsidera
inadecuado y peligrosa, y sl constructor no puede sar
considerado responsablede alio.

MANUTENZIONE
MAINTENANCE
ENTRETIEN
WARTUNG
MANTENIMIENTO

IT ~ ATTENZIONE! Disinsarire Iapparecchiodatla rete

ekttrica.

L= operazionidi manutenzione \@nno essguite soloda

personale specialzzatn, e nguardana:

» Pulizia schermo di protezione e struttura estema per
la rimozione di eventuali materiali che ne patrebbero
altarare il funzionamenta: {ad apparecchio chiuso)
snlocon acquae spugnainon utilizzare idropulitrici a
pressione e altri prodotti parla pulzial.

« Verifica del serragen dellapparecchio gl supporto
funavolta l'anna).

In accasionedellaverifica annuale, controllare che i

superficiverniziate non presentino alterazionj come

rigonfiament o screpolature, in questocaso intevenire
urgentamente parripristinare ke parti. Riwlgersi a Nen

Spa per leindizazioni e | materialidautilizzare per |

ritocchi.

Fermaggiorn informazioni, si invita a consultars le

istruzioni supplemantari presanti sulsito slla pagina

www.neri.bizfit/corpi-illuminanti/fuso-e~
manutenzione

EN - WARNING! Dizconnect the light fi xture trom the

power supply system,

Maintenancs operations must be carnad out by expert

parsonnel only. Thess aparations invave:

» Cleaning the safety shield and external structure to
remave any matanal which could negatively affect
perfarmance: {with the appliance chsad) use only
clean water and aspange {(do not use high-prassure
water jets or ather claaning products)

» Chacking that the appliancs iz sezuralytastenad to
thesupport {ance s v=ar.

During annual inspaction operations, check the

paintad surfaces for signs of damags such as blistering

or cracking. Shoukd any suchdamage bs found,

intervena immadiately to restore the paintwork. Contact

Neri SpA forindications and materials to be usad for

retouching the paintwork.

For more information, pleass ssethe supplementary

instructions on thawebsite at

www.neri.biz/en/luminaires/use-and-maintenance

Report No. 4790364071.1-1
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MANUTENZIONE
MAINTENANCE
ENTRETIEN
WARTUNG
MANTENIMIENTO

FR~ATTENTION! Débrancher lappareiidu résea

electrique.

Les opérations dentretiendoient étre effectudas

uniquament parun personnel specislise, et concernent

motamment:

= Nettoyage de ['écran de protection et de lastructure
axtema pour [&liminatinnde tout &entusl matsrisl
qui pourrait en altérer le fonctionnement {avec
gpparail ferma) uniquement avec da l2austune
aponge{ne pas utilisard’hydro nettoyeuses &
pression et dautres produits pourle nettoyage.

« Vérificationdu seragade lappareilausuppartiuns
fois par anj.

A loszasion ducantrék annual, \érifier queles

surfaces vernies ne présentant pasdaltérations telles

que gonflements ou craquelures (danscecas il est

nacassaire d'intervenir avec urge noa pour rétablir

lesdiftérents compasants Contactar Nen SpaA pour

les indications et les matériaw: a utilisar pour les

retouches.

Pourensavoir plus, veuillez conzsulter les instructions

suppEmentaires publiées sur ke site Intarnet & la page

www.neribiz/en/luminaires, use-and-maintenance

DE - ACHTUNG! Trannen Sie das Garatvom Stromnetz.
Die Wartungsarbeiten dirfen nurvon Fachpersonal
susgefihrtwerdan und betreffan:

» Rainigung des Schutzschirms und des SuBearen
Gehausas zum Entfernen von Verunrainigungen, die
diz Funktionstahigkeit bezintrachtigen kdnnten:{be|
geschlossenem Gerét) nur mit Schwamm und Wasser
{k=inzn Hochdruckrainiger und keine Retnigungsmittel
venvendan).

= Kantrolls der sicheren Befestigung des Geratsam
Halter {einmal jEhriich).

Bai der jahrdichen Kontrolle auch sicherstallen, dass

diz lackierten Oberflachen keina Weranderungen wia

Blasanaoder Risse autwaisan; andernfalls missen

die betrofta nen Teile unverziglich instandgesetzt

werdan, Wendan Siesich bitte an die Firma NeriSpa

far Informationen zu darVerfahrenswaisa und zuden

Materiaben fir Ausbessaningsarbeiten.

Firweitzrz Informationen lesen Sie bittainden

zusitzlichen Amveisungen nach, die Sie aufder

Webseite

www.neri.biz/en/luminaires /use-and-maintenance

B>

ES - ATENCION! Dezconecten el aparato de lared de

alimentaciin eléctrica.

Las siguientas operacionas de mantenimianto sok

pusxien ser realizadas porpersanal especializada:

« Limpieza da la pantalla de proteccidny dela
estructuraextema para eliminar los eventuales
materiales que pueden alterar e funcionamiento:{con
aparato cerrado) solo con agua y esponga ino utilizar
hidrolimpiadoras a presion ni otms productos de
limpiszal.

« Comprobar si el aparato esta fijada cormctaments al
soporte {unavez al anoj.

Durante la revision anual,comprobarque las

superficies pintadas no estén hinchadas ni agristadas.

Siloestan, intarvenir inmediatamente para restablecer

suestado ariginal, Contactar con NeriSpa paraohtenar

méas informacian sobre los materizles d= mtoquaqus
sa han de utilizar.

Para obtepermas informacion, conaulte las

instrucciones adicionales en el sitia en

www.neri.biz/en/luminaires/use-and-maintenance

] NeriSpa - Guida allinstaliazions « Installation guides « Guide d*installation « Instalistionsanleitung * Guia de instalacidn
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RICAMBI
SPARE PARTS

PIECES DE RECHANGE
ERSATZTEILE
RECAMBIOS

A

IT= Lesastituzionidi componentidanneggiaticon
ricambionginali dene esserafattasob da personale
specializzato autonizzato da Neri Spi. Rivolgersi
direttamente a Nen SpA perla manutanziona.
ATTENZIONE! La =orgente luminasa LED devesssene
snstituitasolo dalcostruttors odal suo servizio di
assistenzao da personale altrettanto qualificato.

EN = Tha replace ment of damagad parts withariginal
spares must ba carried out exclusively byexpert
persannel authorized by Neri SpA Plaasa contact Ner|
Spadirectiyfor maintenance neadsa

WARNING! The LED light =ource must be replaced
only bythe manufacturer or hiscustomer servicearby
equaily qualified.

FR= L& ramplacement de composants endommagés,
avec des pioas de rechange originales, doit étre
effectud uniquameant par un personnelspécialisd,
autonse par Ner SpA. Sadressardirectement & Nart
SpaA pour lentretian.

ATTENTION! Lz sourcede lumigre LED doit &trs
remplacé que par le fabricantousonsavcs ala
clienté e ou par tout aussiqualifie.

DE ~ Austausch vaondeafekten Kompanentandurch
Originalersatztaile nur von Fachpersonal ausgefihnt
werdan, dasvonder Firma Neri SpA autorisiert, Wendean
Siegich bitte fur die Wartung dirsktan die Firma Nen
SpA.

ACHTUNG! Di= LED - Lichtquelle hat nur durch den
Hersteller oder seinen Kunde ndiznst oder gleich
qualifizierteersstzt werden.

ES = Los componentes danados deben ser sustituidos
con recambios onginales, excluswvamente por

parsonal especializadoy autorizada par Neri Spa.
Contactar directamentecon Neri SpA para realizar el
mantenimiento.

ATENCION! La fusnte d= luz LED debe ser memplazado
unicamente por &l fabricants o su ssrvicis al clientao
por las mismas calificacionas.

EFFICIENZA ENERGETICA ’
ENERGY-EFFICIENCY CLASS
EFFICACITE ENERGETIQUE
ENERGIEEFFIZIENZKLAS SE

EFICIENC 1A ENERGETICA

IT = Questo prodottocontiene sorgenti luminose di
classedietfickenza enamgetica*C "D " E™

EN = This product contains an enamgy ~efficiency class
fightsources*C "D ET
FR - Ca produit estéquipé da saurces lumineusss

classésen termas d'efficacité énergétique“C "D EY

DE - Diesas Produktenthilteine Lichhtquelle dar
Energiestfizienzklassa *C D7 E"

ES - Este producto contiene tuentes de luz de clasade
sficienciaenergdtica“C "D E"

cCT CRI Classe / Class / Classe/ Klasse / Clase
2200 70 E
2700 70 ]
{0 70 o
LOGOK 70 C
200K ) E
270CK 20 E
000K a0 ja)
LOCK O 0




Page 8 of 34

Enclosure 2

Manufacturer's Instructions

SMALTIMENTO
DISPOSAL

MISE AUREBUT
ENTSORGUNG
RECICLADO

IT = Apparecchio contrassagnato in confarmita
allaDirettiva Europea 2002/98/CE; 200371087

CE; 201 2/%97UE {(WEEE). ll simbol sul pradottoo
sulladosumentazione, indica che (|l prodatto non

\a trattato come rifiuto domesticn, ma deve assers
consagnato presso specifici puntidiraccalta paril
riciclaggiodiapparecchiature elettriche ¢ elsttroniche:
Assicurandosiche questo prodotto sia smaltito in modo
carretta, lutente contribuisce a prevenire le potenziall
consaguenaz nagative per fambiente elazalute.lo
smaltimento abusnvoo inadeguato comporta sanzion|
economiche e/o amministrative, stabilite a narma
dilegge. Rerinformazioni sui cantri di raccoltae sul
carretto smaltimenta del prodotto, contattare [autorita
lcala.

EN - This product is marked according to the European
directive 2002/96/CE;2003/108/CE; 2012/1 9/

UE WEEE). Tha symbolantha product, oron the
documents, indicates thatthis appliancz maynot be
treaterd a5 housahold wasta, Instead it shall be handad
aver to the applicabls collection point for the meyeling
of alectrical and ekectronic aquipment. Maks sire

that this product is disposed incomected way, the
customer contributes to prevent tha nagative potantial
consaquences far theemdronment and the healthTha
illicitdisposal ar inadequate invalves economic and/ar
administrative sanctions, established according to the
law. For information about the centers of collection and
the comectad dizsposal of the product, contact the local
authority.

FR=Cetapparsil porte le symbole du regyciage
conformément ala Directive Européanne 2002/95/

CE; 2003/108/CE; 201 2/19/UE concamant les Dachats
d’Equipaments Electriques et Elactroniquas WEEEL Le
symbole présant surfappareail ou sur ladocume ntation
indikquequs o2 produit ne peut &n aucun cas Stre traité
comme déchet manager lldoit parconséquent étre
reamis aun cantrede oollecte das déchets chargé du
reoyclage des &quipement slectriqua et Slectoniques..
Assurez-wous queca produitestdisposé de la mangrs
corrects, leclient contribue 4 empacher les possibles
oongéquancas négatives pour lamvironnement stla
santé. La disposition illicits ou inadéquate implque
des approbations économiques et/ou administratives,
établies selon la loi. Pour informations & propes des
centres de collection et des lacorrecta dispasition du
produit, contactez lautorits lozale.

o

DE - in Ubereinstimmung mit den Anforderungander
Europdischen Rehtlinie 2002/96/EG; 2003/ 108°EG;
20%2/19/EG Gber Elektro- und Elektronik- Altgerdata
{WEEE) ist vorliegendas Geraat mitainer Markisrung
versshen. Auf den Produkt oderder beiliegand
produktdokumentation

ist folgendes Symbol sinerdurchgastrichenzn
Abfalitonne abgsbildet. Es weistdarauf hin,dass sina
Entsorgung im normalen Haushaltsabtall nicht zulissig
ist Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt im Recyelinghof
miteiner getrannten Sammhung tir Elektro- und
Elektronikgeraats. Ubsrprifen Siz ob diasas Produkt
wird in behobenarWeisa abgeschatft, der Kunde
beitragt, um dis Minuspote ntialkonzequenzen far
das KlimaunddieGesundheit zuverhindem. D
unerlaubte oder unpassande Baseitigung bezieht di
odkonomischen und/foder administrativen Sufschriften
mitein, entsprechsnd dem Gesetz. Zu Information
Oberdie Mitten der Ansammlung und die behobene
Bessitigung des Produktes, traten Sk derlokalan
Berechtigung.

ES - Este aparada llevasl marcado en conformidad
con la Directiva 2002/98/EC;20037108/EC; 202 21 QVEC
dal Parlamento Europen yvdel Conssjo sabra residuas
da aparados eléctricos y electrdnicos (RAEE). | simbalo
en el productoo en bsdocumentas, indicaque nasa
pueds tratar como residuo domastico. Es necesario
entregarloen un punto de recogila para reciclar
aparadaos elétricos y electrdnicos. Recicle los productos
g2 manera correcta. Ladisposicion ilicitao inadesuada
implica los endasos econdmicos v/ administrativas,
establecidos segin la ey Para la informaciin sobre

s centros de coleccion yla disposkion corracta del
prodicto,entre en aontactocon la autoridad beal.

a NeriSpar  Guida allinstallazions ¢ Instailation guides « Guide d*installation « Instafistionssnleitung » Guin de instalacian
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CONFORMITA

COMPLIANCE

CONFORMITE
KONFORMITAT
CUMPLIMIENTO DE NORMAS

IT= Apparecchio per illuminazione stradale conforme
alle narme nportate in tabella, con marchio di sicurezza
ENECI5.

NOTA: Solo | prodatti riportanti | marchio ENEC devona
aszere considarati a marchio s sottopastial controlk di
produzione. Contrellamsampre il marchio sul pradotta!
Le caratteristiche elsttriche spacifiche sona riportate
sulletichetta dati postasullapparecchio.

EN - Street lighting appliance in compliance with the
standards indizated inthe table, with ENEC1E safety
mark .

NOTE:Only thase products bearing the ENEC mark
should be considered to be listed and coverad under
follow-up sarvice. Ahwvays ook for the markon the
praduct! Specific electrical characteristics are
indizated on the data label affixed tothe appliance.

FR= Appareil pour &clairage routier conforme. aux
normes reportées dans |2 tableau, avec maquage da
gwacurité ENECTS,

NOTE:Seuis l=s praduts compartant le marquags
ENEC doivent étre congidé rés comme marqués st
soumis aun controle de production. Toujours contréler
le marquage sur le produit! Les caactéristiques spé
cifiques sont repartées sur [&tiquette dedonndes
apposee sur lapparail

(€ &

DE - DieMVorrichtung zurStrafenbsleuchtung
entspricht den in der Tabelle heschriebenanNormen
mitdem Sicharheitszeichen ENECHS.

HINWEIS: Nur die Produkte mit dem ENEC-Zeichen
cirfen als solche bardcksichtigtwerden und siner
Produktionskontrolle unterzogen werden. Uberprifen
S immer die Kennzeichnung aufdem Produkt! Die
el ktrischen Spezifikationen finden Sisauf dem
Typenschild, das sich adf dar Viarrichtung befindat

ES - Aparato parailuminacian vizloonforme a las
narmas que figuran enla tabla, con marca de saguridad
ENEC15.

NOTA:So b los productos con el sefia ENECdaban
considerarse marcadas y sometidas al control de
praduccian. jControlarsiempre que el producto cuenta
con la mama! Las camctaristicas eBotricas especificas.
=a recogen en lastiquetade dates fijada al aparata..

no T octiwe 2014/ 35 BV Low Yortage Dy cative (VD)

EN 805581 LUy s - Fact | Gareral sdpd i1 anits Andteads

ENSOSSS2-3  Lurminawss - Farl 23 Farboular s camdris - Luvine i e road arcds vost lghting

B O G W 201430060 Bartrormnag it c Cornas ity

EN 61547 EQorna o S0 @i il DGR fig oAy e o ENEC (nerinsly / GOue SSeons

ENSS015 LimAsand etnadks o cosaausanend of ad od < bene i ot i@ s ol clacric
lignirg andsimlar oips2onern

ENG1000-3-2 Soctionvgned e comaatrity EWD - Pa 3-2 Lawts - Lines for hasmrovi o curore
COFER S G (S POV L U Ont w18 Aoy o)

EN 6100033
Wl rEcdouront = 1€ A o2 phase
0 o LoV SR

EP Ty ve Z00RVTZRLE Enargy Sdatad ROkt [ErF)

RoHs CFelive 20 VEAEL Foar ol of the wae 0f oy tarn s sedoans s anosa (o5
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POLIS
LED

LUPOLOD

480mm [18 7/87]

G40mm [25 2/87]

Suparticie e3pas

o

1 S S P csed 1 Wind / Surfaces expoosies av vent/
e/ Sup P uastaal iento

Arealateste /Side ama/ Zone latirake / Seifiicher Baresch / Area tatord QoE2 [CEARY
leoatwetate/ Frotal Mea/ Aves frontal/ Verder Besich/ Ama frontal
frea superion / Top ared / Ama superior / Oberer Beredch / Obawme Boreich

A

Peso/ Weight / Pokds / Gewicht /Peso D52 | 70,0800
/H 7 H H

Hmax. > 1Em i 4ok

10 NeriSpa  Guida allinstaliszions « Installation guides « Guide d*installation  Instalistions snleitung + Guia de instalaciin
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POLIS
LED

LUPOLO1

&86mm (19 1/87] ‘ £80mm [187/87|

225mm [B.7/87|

Suparticie espoataalvents / Suface expased 1 wWind / Surfaces expoaies au vent/
AT e/ Supes P uestaal wento

frealatesite /Side ama/ Zone latdrate / Seifiicher Baredch/ Area laterd QoS (04887

fevatwatate / Frotal area/ Ares rontal/ Vorder Bessich / Ama frontal

frea superion / Top ared / Ama superior / Oberer Beredch / Obawme Boreich

A

Peso/ Weight / Pokds / Gewicht /Peso 2 Sug | 10400,
/ e H H

Hmax. 1 L0%

nesi biz 11
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POLIS
LED

LUPOLO2

480mm [18 7/87]

-

I3

A

_/__‘-4
120mm [46/87]

e

—

Suparticie eapoataalvento/ Suface oxposed 1 Wind / Surfaces expooales aw vent/
AT e/ Supes P uestaal wento

frealatesite /Side ama/ Zone latdrate / Seifiicher Baredch/ Area laterd OB (03787
fevatwatate / Frotal area/ Ares rontal/ Vorder Bessich / Ama frontal
frea superion / Top ared / Ama superior / Oberer Beredch / Obawme Boreich

EPA

Peso/ Weight / Poids / Gewicht /Peso 20ug {17630
/! /H " FH

Hma. 1 0%
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POLIS
LED

LUPOLO3

480mm [18 7/87]

[
F—
180mm [7 3/87

Suparticie eapoataalvento/ Suface oxposed 1 Wind / Surfaces expooales aw vent/
AT e/ Supes P uestaal wento

frealatesite /Side ama/ Zone latdrate / Seifiicher Baredch/ Area laterd

fevatwatate / Frotal area/ Ares rontal/ Vorder Bessich / Ama frontal
frea superion / Top ared / Ama superior / Oberer Beredch / Obawme Boreich
A

Poso/ Weight / Polds / Gewicht / Peso

/i /H " FH

nesi biz 13
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GUIDA ALLINSTALLAZIONE - LUPOLOO

AVVERTENZE PER LINSTALLAZIONE

Egugune Tinstaliazxne socanda e narms
o adara nd pease d i staiatone
Lapparaccihio davs esserd ullzzats ok
s camplata dafo scharmo di pratezane

Sato gmerma rSuits dannegdate arotta,
lappwecchn nan va ol zzatd

Bovistingre i condizion: ariganal prnd
di nutiizzaria

Capparéchiad mCLI CL)
disolsmenta alol troa. fare st e zane che
duratte finslafisbane, parti metsiche
asste nan sadana e oanfanta abe traen
aan part: delfing talla 2o ne elelincs
colegste adun canduttord di prateza e
Questa apparadchio deve axverg
déstinaro scta alluse pard quaied

Stato progettato, o Cood Mg zane
digmbentestanl Ogridirausa &

GONSKErata BT areRa ¢ e eakisa. ad 4

castrutlaréanan pad assd: e cansdarato

responsatde par danni darivanti daun
UsO ENprORTa @ g onawia,

Installazione
Sitare b doe wis MG del 1asmia suparare

solleware 1g oover (Rg.3-41.

e due ot S e duerandeie
tacod prasants sul tél Qo supdarare
L Avecnaraia foreata )

sooapewaria can [attacco del telaa
Wik e be

1are ¢ avitare lnduey

duarandela|Fig. 71

Collagamento elettrico

ARentsra b wie (M4)(Fig, 87 e apvine

13 famitra Fasta ne i par to mier s

dedls faroelts (Fag 91 Inserire R cavadi
sbmantasond ailmterna datlsttacco
paFag 10) e tar soarcere d cavo
aflintema defs facaiia(Fig. 1 1]
Fehmdare o lamrre (Fy 10 acolegere

Reavadi abmentasone (Pl 13-14),
Sad cava fles stvla astema di queasta
appseaccha tisultases dannagdata dew
ASNATG SO SHINTG L Svadnen ld

d& praduttare. dal sua sgente di serazag

ada uns persons quabficsns per avitarg
pestooll

Fissaggio del corpoilluminante sl
supporto

nsarice (apparaoth. compia ta di ca
Siacafapaty

nterna del supgarto
{Fig. 15). Bpaere L Gaver Sl telsio
S e 3w tare lo dué i (V)
(Fig- 18] Onentaré Tappareccho

Gareet tamen te nanetto sFasse steadaio

(Fig- 171 Stengerei dua grani (M}
su¥at tacon delfepparaachin @ Dlaccsre

grani can i dadi g, 18}
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INSTALLATION INFORMATION
stafston must be o cutm
atianst standards

Attaching the luminaire to the support
s clerds On, Carmplata with sirdady

Socardynon with nla e hakler (Fg. 151

The fistur & mvst acd d witien Face ta caver batkon the uspde frame
camgiate wih satety serean, If the and Dghten the wo nove: 6 {Fig. 16}
soradn s damagad or brak xlure Qreant the de L4ton 10

must not B used. Restare tha ongnal the road ax

candituns beforé reusnng Teghtean the tw gub scraws (W8] an The

The i ure & instaflod undes CL I {ar

desica connectan and ok the
$.18)

CL | pratecton staadards particuls Fub Scréws with nut,

care mustbe tekan wihie assemiling o

15 danat
Gama o aectric s contact waith pasts af

ensiite thatl sxpazad metat

the electacal mstalistion cannedtad ta

&pratactian conductar. This Light fixture
st Be st stled oy tar the uss far

which W vas designad, ramdty for tha

Humematon at autdadr speoaa
Anyather use must be cansderad to
b mpraner and daogerous, and e
masufctarer canmat be hetd Tistie far
any damegecaused by srprapd and
Unrassarabie use

Instaliation
Unseraw the twa &

N6 kam e
uppar frame (Fg. 1-2land & the cover

(Fig.3-41L Unao M8
Sox! the vt washiers frarm e cannact san
geasentan the ¢ Fagt 5. Mo

for k chozer (Fag, 6L coupls i wath the
U
e serem s R and tao ws st

frame connectian and tighten 1ha

Blectrical connection

Loosen the sordw LR 8 and apean

thagiataon the sade althe fark
g
and sixdehe

(Fig.91 Insadt the saw wla the

poRe attachmant (Fig. I
cablnnsidathe fook(

i
Chawathe pate (Fig 12 and cannedt
R f3-14L i the

the g dr Cadia

eonctermat fie
damagad, itoust anly ba raplacad

b catie oT this appbanca o

Ly the mynu fac £ 1% e

Gquifind por

agentars

an ta awnd dangar
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AVERTISS EMENTS POUR LINSTALLATION
Effactuer fnstallaton sedan bes nanmes
an vigueur Jans ¥ pays d'nstalstian.
Lappared da &ree uts
il est complétd de Cdoran de pratoction.

ungUe et

S Véoran et endomnagdd ou cassé,
fappw el nadal pas &lre utiisd
Bestaudr los caadibons d'os

defuliiod & nouyesy. Sappated ast
an CL T ouCL fdsatation dlactique |

sassurar quadurant Nnstelstan,

s e rent
PES an CoNtacT Alac rague 2w e s g luds

PGS A LA UG 5 ANGS

deTmsialaton Macirgue relides un
canducleur de pratactian.Cat gppanel
dail dtre destnd unijuamant 3Tusegn
pour faquel £ & éé congu, dest-g-dire

Yéclamran diemarannaemen s ecténeurs.
Tenater sutre yIREss tion ¢ 5t consklérda
impragse ot dangereuse atle faraant
i peul fMre teny respanay e des
dommages coushs par une ulibsstion
moasrcec e ot dérassonnabio

Instaltation

Dévisse 2 e deuns (8] du supgan

(WM& et bos denix randes
prdsentes surle supgar L Supdnaur

b Qannewan

5. Ragpwochear bs lourche | Fag 6 placez-
e sur Weannaaon da supgart sapdrieur

@1 serred Lo dewo s (8] et Les daux

rardefias (Fg, 73

Branchemant électrique
Dassarray tavis (ML}
W ptaquesituds dan

et auvres

par e ntarme

de i fourche (Fig 9). insdraz le cabie
datenentstion & Tintdoow da fattsche
pategn (Fg. 1O} ot fames ghsoor leclbie d
fiméhear de & Jaurcha(Rg 1 1L

Farmez la flaque (Fig 12) et canaectar

b c i dagmentation (R 13-1418

W cdbie oot dalarmade oot sopara]
astendammagd, 4 daitélra rampiach

ungquamentpar b fabcant sonagent
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de sanvion o un anne quslifite pour

ater tout danger
Fixationde appareil au support

cannaclés: dans de sugpant (7. !
Baplactris cawerche Sur e suppant
Supdrenir alserar s deuxis (K

16 Oriente oo rattamantia dspasnt

o ranpor t 4 Tyxade lacauta{fg 171

Serrarhas doux s sans vdre () sur e
cannexan de Tappere ) @l verrauller

e vis avee e s dorgus. Ry 18]
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INSTALLATIONS ANLETUNG

Fihran S die Instafaton gema b den
falterdan Normanam Ensatiand ducch
Dha\aerecntpog dart nor amschietscn
der Schutzatdockung verwandet werden
‘Wenn die Schutzetdechung baschadiat
ader nicht inktanstochtig st darf de
\arrichtang e werwenda U aerdan
Stetian Sia den urspeungichen Zustand
war der amautan Ve wandung vaader
fer. Die Varacl tung en tsprcht der
Schutzkiasss |Hund [ Schute dureh
dappétre ader varalayte lsolvrung,

e tan Se wahmnd der |nsteliation
desuf dass frefiegandan Metalteic
nicht i eleklr acham Kantyktmint Tadan
der ek chan Antage gélangan s
el aunen Schutzistar werbunden

Znd. Diesa Varcichtung darf sur fis

den Tweck verwendet werdan, e deo
e kan zipeer t waeda namich Kir

dia fuBenbaleuchtung, Jode andare
Verwarndung gilt als unsachpemdBund
palamelud der Harstaliar haftet nicht fir
Schaden, die dureh unsach geamiBaund
urvemdnftig \@owendung verursacht

e dan.

InstaBation
Lasan Sa die basdan Schrsuten (ME

worn dtsren Rehmen JAbts 1-2) und Beten

Fe de Andackung an (A6h 3-4). Schrauben

e die bedan Satvaaben (M2 und die

Beiden Unteriagachadean win der Kugplung

&m abaras Rahavan aBAD. 1 Rikeea
Sie die Gabel niher hevan (Abh e}
warbiandés Sae s mutcder Kapeluog
am oteran Rahinan und dehan Sedn
Desdan Schrautan (AL und dienaxden
Un tartagochaitban fas AR 71

Blektrischer Anschiuss

Lanan Sie die Schasuba (W4HARL )
und aftnen S die Atdackpiate an der
nnansetedes Guna AN 9] Fibren Sie
das Stromies bel v das Pahe an (00 103

und lasson See das avel m dieGane
genn Abb 1)

Schefan S die Aldackang b 12)

and sctiieBan Soe das Netzyana an (Ao
13- 14) UmGefshran 21 varmedean. dart
das externe fectic Katd diesasGorats

wn Sefadenstall nur dweh den Herstalar
Sanen Sorccedien stadéer amae quaitiziante
Pewrmon ersatzt werden.

Befestigung derVorrichtung ander
Halterung

Fahran Se dasGadtmbsve sloarierans
angesctassenas Kadel in die Heltorungeoin
(At 8L Bringen S did Atdesung wiaddr
arn aberan Rahmen an und Hehan Sie
diebaidan Sehrsuban W fast Abb. 161
Faoh e Sies s Givdt zur Stra fan achou
hinsus (ke 1 7)

T S e e an Gewmndestifte

(VL) A der Kupplung des Gord s fest

upxd e festigen See diasemitidfe der
Stternidet. 18
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ADVERTENCIAS PARA LA INSTALACION aunapersana cusblasds pars eetar
Llevar 3 caba ig mstelacdn da scueda peligras
canlas narmasvigantes én ol pais de

D aparano dene atdazsrse
anrametie S nchye lapentsinde

slglscan Fijacion delaparatoalsoporte

ntradocir & 3paerala con oS cehids ya

prateccin. Sitapantaiis seencuentre

datadaa rota, el aposio na debe sar 15 Vudiva g colacar i tapa &

untzada Bestatdecsr (e condicanes g ar i Apesste as das tamifios

arigieades antes de sy tenl tda2acidn IME1FE. 165 0nente o dispas tvo
HapgataasdeCLIaCL Tan o qoa CATTOc LA 1o raspacto ol aje Vel

reSpocts M sy s sTIen b Ak atoco; (P 170 Anveeté las dos tarndic s

durante (e mstsiacdn deta présians peimaner a5 (M) e 18 caneain del
Mancinpacs quelas pates matslcas dispastvg yhques las tamilas con a5
xpaas tas ha e trenan cantacla

atdairbon con partes de g mztalacdn

tueveas (Fg 18),

eactrcy canactadss 8 un canductar de
peataccdn ESte dnerdta dabe atdizarss
duciusvamen e pary el uso pars dqua
fue dmefada o5 dece (aiumnacke da
Amnitedn 148 exteraas. Cusigued alrd us
s consdersdd madecuada y peliprosg,
¥ labncante na puede & consderada
fespans

e dedanas darvados de un
usandebeda a mapropasda

Instatacian
Dazare asgue tas dos taenidios
Das o suganar |

L (P 3-41. Desdnrasque b dos

torrifos A ylasdos wandelasde i3
canexdn del bastxdar superor (Fag 5.
Aoerque e hacquils (Fig.6

1, scaplats con
s canaxsdn del Dastdar supanan y air ste
Sasdos tarmdllas (W) y s dos arandelas
{Fig. 72

Conexidneléctrica

Afe el tor mBa (ML (P 8§ yaiey

e pacasituada & dinterarde s
horquilia (Fag 9l nsecte o cabla de
abmantacin ded inerdar de 34 canaxiadn
cantacakimns (Fig 13 ydastios el catla
dentrade borquilia (Fgt, 1 1)

Charraia placs | 13 yeanecta ol cabid

deglmantaodn (AR 13-141 S cutile
T tie ectama da aste dispostng esté

dafgda, solo dete s sustituxda
por el fabridante . su aante dasanico
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GUIDE DINSTALLATION
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N (Neutral)- Blue N {Neutral} - Blue

GND{RPrstastion Earthy-Yollow/Gresn GND (Protection Earth)- Yellow/Green
L {Phase} - White or Brown L (Phase} - White or Brown
Signal - (S} Grey Signal -{5-} Grey
Signal + (S+} Violet Signal + {S+) Violet
2 1%

/- —
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GUIDA ALLINSTALLAZIONE - LUPOLO1

AVVERTENZE PER LINSTALLAZIONE

Esugune Tinstaliazane sooanda bo narmas
o adara nd pease d i staiatone

Lagparacchia daes essere vzl ol
2 campleata defo scirarma di pratezane
Sato gmerma rSuits dannegdate arotta,
lappwecchn nan va ol zzatd

Bovistingre i condizion: ariganal prnd
di nutiizzaria

Cappsraschiae mCLICL])
disolamenta ekl troa. fare sttanzione che
duratte finslafisbane, parti metsiche
asposte nao wdang w aantanta ahettricn
aan part: delfing talla 2o ne elelincs
colegste adun canduttord di prateza e

Quasta apperedchio deve asserg

déstinaro scta alluse pard quaied

Stato peogettato, o Cuod
di ambrent estanl O

Wmenszane

T&lrousa &

Cansrlerato sn R @ pereaiasa. ed i

AU ttGrénan gaid o

responsatde par danni darivanti daun
UsO ENprORTa @ g onawia,

Installazione
Sitare e doe wit (ME; dal tamia

Sugetiate (Fg o aaBowysa b oovr
(Fig. 341 Sntare iedue o (M85 due
dads

prasenta Sut tel3n Suieace

@ quatteo rondetie dailat tacon

Awvicinara fattacon pelo (Fg.gle
e fusace I regalanone defangato

SiYuaiE atten

can step & 5°)

(Fig. 7-3-9 Accopprara Taltacca can @
par e donteRata s apparecchio e switare
b uattra

edue duadadie

Collegamento elettrico
- A cavosilmtemoa deifansoc
pEaifg. 1 1) acoiagar wa i

appseaccha tisultases dannagdsta
dénve ezzare sostitui i eschisvamente

d& praduttare . dal sua sgentedi
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sarvidia adsusyparsanaqualihcats
ey evilyre peraole

Fissaggio del corpoilluminante sl
supporte

sarice (appareocho. camgiatadi

cavi g calleguts sifntemadel
Sxiggee ta (Fag. T 4} Finarea b caver sul

1ol &0 SUpar e @ Qs W dueawits

- 1810nmen e ppaeatin

corret Lamen te napatta slfasse s teadaie

8L
aere 3 due grans (W) sdfanson

detfapguracchio @ Motayra i grani cani
dad (Rg i
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INSTALLATION INFORMATION
stafston must be o cutm
atianst standards

Sooordynon with

The fistur e st ard d witien

camgiate wih satety serean, If the

soradn s damagad or brak xlure
must not Be used. Restare the ongnal

candituns beforé reusnng

The Ridwre @ instaflad undes CL |1 {ar
CL [ pratection staadards particuls
caré mustbe tekan wihie assemitng o

15 danat
Gama o aectric s contact waith pasts af

ensiite thatl sxpazad metat

the electacal mstalistion cannedtad ta

&pratactian conductar. This Light fixture
st Be st stled oy tar the uss far

which W vas designad, ramdty for tha

Humematon at autdadr speoaa
Anyather use must be cansderad to
b mpraner and daogerous, and e
masufctarer canmat be hetd Tistie far
any damegecaused by srprapd and
Unrassarabie use

Instaliation
Unseraw the twa &

A& kam the
upper frame (Fg. 1-21 and BN the cover
Fig.3-4L @ (ME

the twa mits Sad the lour weshers fram

e twa

thé snachmant an the

Attach the couplng with the nakehod part
ta the devicn and Sctew in The tad S
AS the twanuts aad the low washars

{Fig.

Eectrical connaction
Hzan mecsbiaicnta the pole cannactan
F 11
g T 2-13L M1 ecter' s

{ cannact tha g bl

af thig angdan
anly he raplyoad
15 sanveos sgantar & quaidhad peraan ta
o dan

Attaching the luminaire to the support
s clerds O, Carmplata with sirdady

nla e hokler [Fig, 141
Pace e caver backon the upper rame

Ao Strd in e tan) &
Qrient the de
theroad ax

Tighten the twa grub screws (W8] an The
desica connectan and sacueg the gruts

oGt esis with e vuts g
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AVERTISS EMENTS POUR LINSTALLATION
Effactuer fnstallaton sedan bes nanmes
an vigueur Jans ¥ pays d'nstalstian.
Lappared da &ree uts
il est complétd de Cdoran de pratoction.

ungUe et

S Véoran et endomnagdd ou cassé,
fappw el nadal pas &lre utiisd
Bestaudr los caadibons d'os

defuliiod & nouyesy. Sappated ast
an CL T ouCL fdsatation dlactique |

sassurar quadurant Nnstelstan,

s e rent
PES an CoNtacT Alac rague 2w e s g luds

PGS A LA UG 5 ANGS

deTmsialaton Macirgue relides un
canducleur de pratactian.Cat gppanel
dail dtre destnd unijuamant 3Tusegn
pour faquel £ & éé congu, dest-g-dire

Yéclamran diemarannaemen s ecténeurs.
Tenater sutre yIREss tion ¢ 5t consklérda
impragse ot dangereuse atle faraant
i peul fMre teny respanay e des
dommages coushs par une ulibsstion
moasrcec e ot dérassonnabio

Instaliation

vstaiatian

Davissnz b

W) du supgatt

supdniear Lrocr e

b (Figd J-4), Ddwiana 2 s daux
ME {es deux darous et s quatra
randetios dea ty connewan du suppart
Supdrieur (Fig

Appracheria feanon da patase (Fg i et
bt b r dl s de Tangle dnclinaisan

Foier Tattache dvac 18 parhie crantée
M)
s deux dcrous et les quatee randedias

S i il @t s e doux v
{Fag 101

Branchement électrique

nundcerlo chtiedans Tattache
patesy (Fg. f 1) et cannactez @ cédia
dabmentation (Rg 12-13L Sl cidle
Tina ther ectarne de cat apparef ost

cndammagt ddant dre remplacd

anaquémant par e feoe s L san sgant
de Sarvice: o une parsanne quaiifide pour
dater Toutl danga

Fixation de Pappareil au support
sbrer Tappnared syac les cdties déja

canmactés dansie suppart (P 14)

Rapisosr i coumerche sue b supgant

SUpdy dsur et vis sez las denlx s

B 18 0nentez correctéimant i
Sl par rdppart Afave de Weaute
181

Sarrerjas deux vl sans e (W) suc (s
canmcan du dispasitd ef huazles vis
217

SAnS Wle seac
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INSTALLATIONS ANLETUNG

Fihran S die Instafaton gema b den
falterdan Normanam Ensatiand ducch
Dha\aerecntpog dart nor amschietscn
der Schutzatdockung verwandet werden
‘Wenn die Schutzetdechung baschadiat
ader nicht inktanstochtig st darf de
\arrichtang e werwenda U aerdan
Stetian Sia den urspeungichen Zustand
war der amautan Ve wandung vaader
fer. Die Varacl tung en tsprcht der
Schutzkiasss |Hund [ Schute dureh
dappétre ader varalayte lsolvrung,

e tan Se wahmnd der |nsteliation
desuf dass frefiegandan Metalteic
nicht i eleklr acham Kantyktmint Tadan
der ek chan Antage gélangan s
el aunen Schutzistar werbunden

Znd. Diesa Varcichtung darf sur fis

den Tweck verwendet werdan, e deo
e kan zipeer t waeda namich Kir

dia fuBenbaleuchtung, Jode andare
Verwarndung gilt als unsachpemdBund
palamelud der Harstaliar haftet nicht fir
Schaden, die dureh unsach geamiBaund
urvemdnftig \@owendung verursacht

e dan.

InstaRation

Lasan Sha das baiden Schosuben (M

worn dtsren Rehmen JAbts 1-2) und Beten
Fede Andackung an (A0 3-4). Sehrauben
e e bedan Satvaaben (ME) d taden
Mutkern uid die weer Untariegachaan

wan dés Kupplungam obaren Bshovan
AbhS5),

Fahran S i Kupplung desAoms ndé
Hevan Al 8) und dnarprifen Sié dan
Aeadiniscintan Nesgungasin e {377+ 207
oder (F/-2(F in 57-Schntien) (At 7-8-491
Wartinden S die Kugplungmitdem
anpekarhen Tedam Geatund schrsuban
Sier cier el Scvauban (WL die B
Mutiemm und die v Usterdagachaban an
et 1GL

Elekt rischerAnschluss

Fahren Sio clas Kbl o die Kugpungam
Arrmven (A 11 ) und schieen Se das
Retzha it on (A0, 1 2- 131 UmGefanren 20
vermidén darfdas axtana fieitle Kabal
dieses Gandrs im Sthader sBE nur durcch
dén Harstallar siinen Sardcadwstodar
e queifasecte Parsan arsatet warden .

Befestigung derVorrichtung ander
Halterung

Firen Se dasGeratmiusve sllerbaraits
angastiassanar Kebat in die Halterangain
At 14) B pan Sie dio ARdackaun g weader
amaboren Rahomen anund Ziehan Sea

i beaden Sehesgbon fast (098] 4k 151
Fich lipan S daz Grdt Zur S ratenachsa
hn sus (ANS, 18]

Ticsawr e b hedan Geanndastsfte (W)
an der duppiung des Gests featund
Daléstipan Se bl mart e der Mutiem
Anh, 175
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ADVERTENCIAS PARA LA INSTALACION
Uewvar yeabaiamstalacdn da scueda
fantes enol pais de

can (a5 nanmss v

delacnn. D apdrato dene atdzsrse

anrametie S nchye lapentsinde
prateocin. Sita pantails wentuentrg
dafadaa rot, el sparatona dabe ar
utBzada Hestatdecer (as condicianas
arigeabes antes de gu rel tdazacidn
HapgataasdeCLIaCL Tan o qoa
reSEacta M sy sca s b aldaloco;
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L {Phase} - White or Brown
Signal -{5-} Gray
Signal + {S+) Violet
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Manufacturer's Instructions

BRIZS

kN

N {Neutral}- Blue

GND {Protection Earth}- Yellow/Green
L {Phase) - White or Brewn

Signal - {§-} Grey

Signal + (S+} Violet
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Enclosure 3

Photos

Photograph No. 1 Side view of the luminaire (on a post top)

Photograph No. 2 Upper view of the luminaire (Suspended)
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Enclosure 3

Photos

Photograph No. 3 Side view of the luminaire (on span or suspension wires)

Photograph No. 4 Bottom view of luminaire
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Enclosure 3 |Photos

Photograph No. 5 View of internal luminaire

Photograph No. 6 Upper view of LED module
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Photograph No. 7 Lenses over LED module
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Enclosure 4 |Equipment List
Measurement / | Testing / measuring equipment ]_ast_ Calibration
Clause . d ) Range used Calibration
testing / material used, (Equipment ID) date due date
3.6 Construction LABOO1 - Dynamometric wrench |0-12 Nm 2021-12-02 | 2023-12-02
3.6 Construction LABOO2 - Dynamometric driver | 100-500 cNm 2020-09-23 | 2022-09-23
3.6 Construction | -AB003 = Dynamometric 20-120 cNm  |2020-09-23 | 2022-09-23
screwdriver
Protection @ 50 mm
3.11 against electric |LAB004 — Test finger 2021-07-27 | 2023-07-27
shock (max)
Solid-object-
3.13 proof luminaire |LABOQ7 - Test probe Z1mm 2021-07-27 2023-07-27
test
Solid-object-
3.13 proof luminaire |LABOOS8 - Test probe @ 2,5mm 2021-07-27 |2023-07-27
test
Endurance test 0-1000mA
3.12 and thermal test LAB010- DMM Yokogawa 7552 0-200Vdc 2022-01-20 2023-01-20
3.6 Construction LABO12 — Digital scale 0-30 kg 2022-03-21 2023-03-21
Endurance test
312  |andthermal  |-ABO18 - Thermaltestroomand | 5 o 2021-12-02 | 2022-12-02
acquisition system
tests
Endurance test
312  |andthermal  |-ABO19 —Endurance testroom | 5 o 2021-12-02  |2022-12-02
and acquisition system
tests
Resistance to 2021-07-14 |2023-07-14
315 |heat freand | -AB020 - Ball pressure 20N - @ 5mm
. apparatus
tracking
3.6 Construction LABO022 - Set IK mass (n°5) 1J-20J 2021-07-14 | 2023-07-14
Insulation . 0-5 kv
314 |resistanceand | o2’ (‘Zgéel‘;t”ca' safety tester |0-100 mA 2022-01-21 | 2023-01-21
electric strength 0-10 MQ
3.6 Construction LABO26 — Caliper 0-200 mm 2021-07-13 | 2022-07-13
3.6 Construction LAB033 — Hammer spring 0,2—1Nm 2021-04-01 |2023-04-01
0-300V ac/dc
thermal tests 0-2A ac/dc
312 |ndinputtest | -ABO30 - Wattmeter 0-300W ac/de  |2021-11-08 | 2022-11-08
0-60Hz
Resistance to
313 |dust sold LABO53 — Flow meter 10-120 /m 2021-07-14  |2023-07-14
objects and
moisture
ALL Time LABO023 - Chronometer 0-3600s 2021-10-04 2022-10-04




